


...

TABLE OF CONTENTS
MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION

Letter of Transmittal
Board of Trustees
Summary of ReliefAssociation Plan

FINANCIAL SECTION
Financial Statements

Administrative Expenses
Statement of Plan Net Assets
Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets

ACTUARIAL SECTION
Actuarial Valuation Data

STATISTICAL SECTION
Schedule ofAnnual Benefit Payment
Analysis of Members by Classification
Members Retired 2004
Survivor Spouses Placed on Pension 2004

2005 ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AND BY-LAWS

MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION

Page
2
4
6

9
10
11

12

13
13
14
14

17



2 MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION

As Executive Secretary of the Minn'eapolis Firefighters' Relief Association, a single employer
plan providing monthly health and pension benefits, I am pleased to submit this one hundred
and thirteenth Annual Report for the fiscal year end December 31, 2004.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data are accurate in all material respects
and are reported in a manner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of
operations of the various funds of the Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Association. All disclo
sures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the Association's financial
activities have been included.

Our Staff in the Pension Offices, Kathy, Char and myself always look forward to assisting you
in any way possible. We believe in what we are doing and the services we provide to you. We will
continue to keep this attitude and a commitment to our advancement along with whatever peace
of mind we are able to provide to you. If you have any questions about this report, please don't
hesitate to contact me.

2021 EAST HENNEPIN AVENUE

SUITE 360
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55413-2725

TELEPHONE 612/331-4255

FAX 612/331-4104
email admin@mfdra.com

Pension Fund

Minneapolis

Firefighters'

Relief Association

October 2005

Board of Trustees
Minneapolis Firefighters' ReliefAssociati'on
2021 East Hennepin Avenue
360 Hennepin Square
Minneapolis MN 55413-1830

INVESTMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY

In accordance with Minnesota Statutes 356A.06, Subd. 7, the Minneapolis Firefighters'Relief
Association employs nine Investment Managers: Two-balanced account managers (Alliance
Capital and U.S.Bancorp), two core managers (Alliance Bernstein and Voyageur), one bond man
ager (American Express), one small cap equity manager (Kayne Anderson Rudnick), one large
cap value manager (Marque Millennium), a growth at a reasonable price manager (White Pine
Capital) and a stock index fund (State Board of Investment). Our Health Insurance Escrow
account is invested with the State Board of Investment Income Share Account. All Fund assets
are managed within statutory guidelines, as well as a more restrictive Investment Policy
adopted by the Board of Trustees.

The Association also employs an Investment Consultant Firm, Lowery Asset Consulting of
Chicago, Illinois, to monitor and evaluate all investment management firm performances and to
evaluate suggested investment alternatives in compliance with Minnesota Statute 69.50.

The Minneapolis Firefighters' ReliefAssociation is a defined benefit plan. All benefits are based
on a scheduled number of units. A unit is 1I80th of the maximum monthly salary of a first grade
Firefighter for the month the benefit is paid. Pensions are fully escalated for all persons

MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION



MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION

receiving a pension benefit. (Note: All active members, regardless of rank, contribute 8% of the
maximum monthly salary of a first grade Firefighter to the Special Fund Account).

One of this Association's main initiatives is to always look for ways to bring our level of benefits
equal to those of other pension funds in the State and to have the kinds of plan policies in place
to assure the safety and advancement of our Association and its Membership. Providing retire-

~ ment benefits equal to other pension plans, is not only our right, it's our duty.

OTHER INFORMATION

In compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.50, the Office of the State Auditor performs
auditing functions for the Association. As part of its audit, the Office of the State Auditor will issue
a management and compliance letter covering its review of the Association's system ofinternal con
trol and compliance with applicable legal provisions. This letter will in no way modify or affect this
report. The Financial Section of this report was provided from the 2004 audit of the Association's
financial statements as audited by the Office of the State Auditor. In 2004 the Association imple
mented a new reporting rule based on Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement # 34. Due to the adoption of this new reporting standard the report will have a differ
ent appearance and is laid out somewhat different than in the past. The basic difference is that the
Special, General and Political Funds are individually broken out, subtotaled, and all added togeth
er on the same page instead of having their own individual columns. The report still has all the
information as before, it is just placed on the page and accounted for in a different manner. I think
you will see that it continues to provide the reader with the necessary information and substance
to give you an accurate sagacity of the Association's financial condition. Ifyou so desire, a complete
audit is available upon request to the Association Offices Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Another new item added last year is the Management Discussion and Analysis section. This new
section provides a location in the audit that allows the plan director, or in our case, the Executive
Secretary, an opportunity to speak about the Association's financial, general and progressive
condition, as well as the Association's Mission Statement progress. This section will then be used
each year to make comparisons to the previous years so a snap shot of the Association's progress
can be examined and any necessary adjustments can be instituted.

Once again, this year's audit questioned some of our long-standing methods for calculating cer
tain benefits. We feel these methods have stood the test of time and should remain standing. It
is our opinion that if the City and Country weren't experiencing difficult financial times some of
these issues would have never been addressed. They haven't been questioned for over 10 years.
Why now all of a sudden during difficult times?

Our Association is the oldest Firefighter Pension system in the United States. During the 2000
and 2001 Legislative Sessions we passed Legislation that compiles and organizes all the applic
able laws relating to the Minneapolis Firefighters' ReliefAssociation. This Statute is 423C. Ifyou
are interested in locating Laws governing our Association they will be listed under this Statute.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This report would not be possible without the efforts of the Association's staff, Kathy Morkrid,
under the leadership and direction of the Board of Trustees and myself. We would also like to
recognize the Office of the Minnesota State Auditor for their assistance in the matters of book
keeping and policy issues which are suggested to assist us in becoming and remaining a better
system for pension asset administration and distribution.

Respectfully submitted,

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2004 3

Walter C. Schirmer
Executive Secretary



Richard Quarnstrom
Elected to the Board in 1999.
Previously served on the Board
between 1994 and 1997. He retired as
a Battalion Chief in 1992 after 28
years of service on the Minneapolis
Fire Department.

David R. Pierson
Elected to the Board in December 2001
as a Retired Trustee. He retired in
2000 after serving 31 years on the Min
neapolis Fire Department.

Robert Wetherille
Elected to the Board in April 1996. He
retired in 1992 after 43 years of
service on the Minneapolis Fire
Department.

Arnold Reese
Elected to the Board of Trustees in
December of 2000. He has been active
in Local 82 union offices for many
years and has always been a willing
volunteer at all of our firefighter activ
ities. He was a 27 year firefighter,
retired in 2000.

Ted Jacobsen
Elected to the Board in December
2000. Previously served on the Board
between December 1997 and April
2000. He retired in 2000 after 25 years
of service on the Minneapolis Fire
Department.

Walter Schirmer
Elected to the Board in 1986 and has
held the position of Executive Secretary
since l)ecember 1994. Has held prior
positions of President and Treasurer. He
is a 35 year member of the Minneapolis
Fire Department formerly assigned to
the Arson Division.

Wallace Amundsen
Elected to the Board in 1992. He
retired in 1986 following 28 years with
the Minneapolis Fire Department.

John George
Elected as a Retired Trustee in
December 1991. He has been retired
since 1976 following a 27 year career
with the Minneapolis Fire Department.

Joseph Quinn
Elected to the Board in 1993. He retired
in 1991 after having served 43 years on
the Minneapolis Fire Department.

Frank Boerboon
Elected to the Board in December
2002. He is a 31 year member of the
Minneapolis Fire Department and is a
Captain. He was previously President
of Local 82 for 12 years.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

4 MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION

MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION



CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS APPOINTED TRUSTEES

Char Antoine
Char was hired in June of 2005 as a
part time employee. She is currently
being trained to handle the pension
payroll and member issues.

July 2003 - December 2007
July 2003 - December 2007

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 5

MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION

December 1993 - December 2005
April 1996 - December 2005

December 1991 - December 2006
December 2000 - December 2006
December 2000 - December 2006
December 1992 - December 2007
December 2001 - December 2007
December 1999 - December 2007

PERIOD OF SERVICE

December 1986 - December 2005
December 2002 - December 2005

Kathy Morkrid
Hired on June 9, 1988. Kathy is our
Administrative Assistant and has been
with us for 17 years.

Michael Nguyen
Jack Qvale

STAFF

BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND STAFF

ACTIVE ELECTED TRUSTEES
Walter C. Schirmer
Frank Boerboon

(, RETIRED ELECTED TRUSTEES

Joseph D. Quinn
Robert E. Wetherille
John W. George
Ted H. Jacobsen
Arnold Reese
Wallace O. Amundsen
David R. Pierson
Richard Quarnstrom



6 MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION

MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION

SUMMARY OF RETIREMENT SYSTEM PLAN

Monthly Annual
Years Units Amount Amount
17 27.20 $2,163.81. .. $25,865.72
18 , 28.80 2,291.09 27,493.08
19 30.40 2,418.37 29,020.44
20 34.00 2,704.76 32,457.12
21 35.60 2,832.04 33,984.48
22 37.20 2,959.33 35,511.96
23 38.80 3,086.61. 37,039.32
24 , 40.40 3,213.89 38,566.68
25 42.00 3,341.18 40,094.16
25 (Single Alt. Svc.) 42.30 3,365.04 40,380.48
Permanent Disability 41.00 3,261.62 39,139.44

RETURN OF CONTRIBUTIONS

PENSION RATES

VESTING

Active and retired members who die without leaving a sur
vivor spouse or dependent child or children entitled to
receive monthly pension benefits may have their uncollect
ed member contributions distributed to a designated bene
ficiary or to their estate.

A member must have five (5) years of service to be vested in
the pension plan, and he must be fifty (50) years of age
before he can draw a service pension.

(e) longevity payments; (f) an average of overtime actually
worked in excess of FLSA overtime amounts by firefighters
with 25 years or more of service, up to a maximum of 136
hours, in the immediately preceding year; and (g) the max
imum sick leave and vacation buy-back benefit available to
first grade firefighters. Salary shall not include severance
payments, worker's compensation payments, and employer
paid amounts used by employees toward the cost of health
and medical insurance coverage. Any new item of compen
sation granted to first grade firefighters in the collective
bargaining process after April 15, 1995 may be included in
salary by action of the Board of Trustees of the Association,
provided that at least 50 percent of all first grade fire
fighters are eligible to receive the new compensation item.
The amount to be included in salary for any such new com
pensation item shall be the average amount paid to those
first grade firefighters who received the compensation item.

with the Executive Secretary functioning as the chief
administrative officer of the Association. With Board of
Trustee approval, the Executive Secretary develops the
annual budget, is responsible for financial information,
determines staffing requirements, contracts for professional
services, and directs the day-to-day operations of the
Association.

All benefits are based on a plan of a number of units. A unit
is 1I80th of the maximum monthly salary of a Firefighter
for the month the benefit is paid. Pensions are fully esca
lated for all persons receiving a pension benefit. (NOTE: All
active members, regardless of rank, contribute 8% of the
maximum monthly salary of a Firefighter.)

DEFINITION OF SALARY

The term "salary" includes the following elements of com
pensation, to the extent they are payable under a collective
bargaining agreement: (a) base wages; (b) Fair Labor
Standards Act (FLSA) overtime attributable to the regularly
scheduled work period; (c) selection premium pay; (d) the
uniform and professional allowance paid to firefighters;

PENSION BENEFITS - SPECIAL FUND

The Fireman Association was formed on September 10,
1868. The preamble to the constitution states: "... in order to
insure a more efficient and uniform system in the Fire
Department of the City of Minneapolis and to provide for
the relief of disabled firemen and their families."

The Association was incorporated under Minnesota laws on
November 24, 1886.

On July 1, 1879, the volunteer fire department disbanded
and the paid department came into being.

A service pension was first authorized in 1897, not to exceed
$40.00 per month. Increases were in 1925 to $50.00 per
month, in 1933 to $75.00 per month, in 1936 to $98.00 per
month, in 1947 to $108.00 per month and in 1955 our pre
sent escalated system of units was adopted. Although the
law allowed for payments of up to 40 units, this amount was
not paid until 1965, due to insufficient amounts of income to
the Association.

Since then we have paid the maximum amount allowable
under the State of Minnesota Statutes.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 423A.Ol, all eli
gible employees employed after June 15, 1980, became
members of the Minnesota Public Employees Retirement
Association (P.E.R.A.) Police and Fire Fund. At the same
time, anyone retiring after June 15, 1980 would receive an
extra unit per month.

The Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Association (MFRA)
governing Board of Trustees comprises twelve members.
Two are active members of the Minneapolis Fire Depart
ment and eight are retired members of the MFRA. The Min
neapolis City Council and Mayor appoint two Trustees. The
Board of Trustees elects its Officers at the Annual Meeting
in December to serve in each capacity for a two-year term,

HISTORY AND PURPOSE

SUMMARY OF RELIEF ASSOCIATION PLAN

ADMINISTRATION



SURVIVOR SPOUSE PENSIONS
A survivor spouse shall be limited to one (1) survivor spouse
benefit from this Association at a maximum of the number
of units per month as provided in the option chosen by the
eligible member qualifying the spouse for benefits, or as
otherwise described in the Association By-Laws. To the sur-

~ viving children under eighteen (18) years of age, 8 units per
month, or as otherwise described in the Association By
Laws, but in no case shall the amount paid to the survivor
spouse with children exceed the sum of a twenty-five (25)
year service pension per month.

TEMPORARY DISABILITY PENSIONS
Whenever a member becomes temporarily disabled because
of sickness or injury, on or off the job, he will receive a tem
porary disability pension of 40 units, provided he has
expired all his leaves of absence.

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

1. Age & Service Retirement

Eligibility:
5 years of service and 50 years of age.

Amount
Amount: 1.6/80 of base pay for each ofthe first 19 years of
service and increased to 1.7/80 for the 20th year of service.
For service in excess of 20 years, an additional 1.6/80 is
provided for each year up to 25 years of service. An alter
native Service Pension for certain qualified 25 year
unmarried members amounts to 42.3 units per month.

Pay Used for Plan Purposes: "Base pay" means the
maximum monthly taxable income salary of a first grade
firefighter.

2. Disability Retirement

Eligibility
Disabled to the extent that no longer able to perform the
duties of a firefighter.

Amount
41/80 of base pay.

3. Survivor Eligibility at Member's Death While in
Active, Retired or Deferred Status

Spouse

Eligibility

Active Status: Married to member and residing with
the member at time of death. Any active member who
dies before afforded the opportunity to make an annuity
option choice will be presumed to have chosen the 100%
option for his spouse.

Retired or Deferred Status: If married less than one
(1) year prior to separation from service, or married after
retirement, must be married for at least two (2) years

MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION

PERMANENT DISABILITY PENSIONS
Whenever a member becomes permanently disabled
because of sickness or injury, he will be entitled to a perma
nent disability pension of 41 units.

If a member is discharged by the Minneapolis Fire
Department administration for medical reasons, he will
automatically be entitled to a Permanent Disability
Pension. Disability arising from employment other than the
Minneapolis Fire Department will cause a member to forfeit
his entitlement to a disability pension.

and residing with member at time of death.

Optional Annuities: There are six (6) separate annuity
options available to members, 100%-75%-50% each with or
without bounce back. This benefit must be actuarially
equivalent to the annuity provided to a couple of the
same age. These calculations will be based on the age dif
ferences between the couple and the particular option cho
sen.

NOTE: Currently these options are not available to
members who were married less than one (1) year prior
to retirement or married after retirement.

Amount
22/80 of base pay if no option is chosen

Child

Eligibility:
Younger than age 18, or if full-time student, younger
than age 22.

Amount
8/80 of base pay per child. Children's maximum is 20/80
if spouse is receiving or 42/80 if no spouse is receiving.

4. Vested Deferred: 5 years of service. Benefit payment is
deferred until age 50.

5. Post-Retirement Adjustments ("Escalator"): Each
time base pay is changed, payments to all benefit recipi
ents are changed simultaneously by the same percent
that base pay is changed.

6. Member Contributions: 8% of base pay. Mer 25 years
of service, member contributions are paid to a separate
health insurance account. Member contributions are
non-refundable.

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 7



MEMBER INFORMATION SECTION

ADDITIONAL BENEFITS· GENERAL FUND

8 MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION

General Fund, the sum of $8.50 per month for each full
month of active service on the department completed after
May 1, 1957. More than half a month of service shall be con
strued as a full month. In case of the death of an active
member of this Association, his widow or beneficiary shall
receive an amount calculated as provided herein, upon the
months of service of the deceased member, but without the
requirement of any minimum years of service.

110%: When the Association's actuarial funding level reach
es 110+% the 102+% benefit is calculated and set aside for
distribution. Then the actuarial level is recalculated, minus
the 102+% benefit amounts, and if the Association is still
above 110% after that calculation, any amounts over the
110+% are determined and 20% of that overage is distrib
uted to the Retired/Survivor members in the same manner
as the 102+% benefit except there is no limit to the amount
paid out other than the 20% of those funds over 110+%.

DEATH BENEFIT

RETIREMENT BENEFIT

Upon the death of any active or former active member on
the pension rolls of the Association, the sum of $1,200 shall
be appropriated to his designated beneficiary or estate to
defray the expense of his funeral.

Every member of the Association who retires after having
completed a period, or periods, on the Minneapolis Fire
Department of five (5) years shall be paid upon his retire
ment from the payroll of said department, out of the

Post Retirement Benefit:
102%: When the Association's actuarial funding level reach
es 102+% the Retired/Survivor members will receive a post
retirement benefit equal to 1 1/2% of the total fund value.
Payment of the post retirement benefit shall be made only
if the average time weighted total rate of return earned by
the fund in the most recent five (5) fiscal years, exceeds by
two percent (2%), the average percentage increase in the
current monthly salary of a top grade firefighter in the most
recent prior five (5) fiscal years. This amount will be calcu
lated and distributed based on the number of units the
member is eligible to receive for years of service and num
ber of months retired during the year previous to the funds
meeting the required actuarial levels of funding. This bene
fit will be distributed in a lump sum payment on June 1st
of the year following the fulfillment of all requirements con
nected to this benefit.

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (continued)



FINANCIAL SECTION

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 9

SCHEDULE OF 2004 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

5,219
77
o

3,363
34,197

1,392
6,813

o
1,063

$34,879

$52,124

$577,336

Total Office/Storage Space Rental

Other
Board Activities
Messenger Service
Subscriptions
Equipment
Insurance
Miscellaneous
Office Supplies
Parking
Mileage

Total Other

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

24,994
1,188
6,933

12,822
7,929

56,072
101,164

11,747
16,201

1,800
10,322

1,625
22,534
21,939
65,363

127,700

$53,866

$197,306

$239,161

Professional Services
Accounting
Actuary
Audit
Contractual Services
Legal Counsel

Total Professional Services

Communications
Conferences & Meetings
Memberships
Postage
Printing
Telephone

Total Communications

Personnel Expenses
Officers' Compensation
Staff Salaries
Employer Payroll Taxes

,~ Employer Insurance Premiums
Employer Parking
Employer Pension Contribution

Total Personnel Expenses



FINANCIAL SECTION

STATEMENT OF PLAN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Assets
Cash and deposits

... Cash and deposits in pension account $ 1,559,550
Cash and deposits in general account 111,077
Cash and deposits in political account 20,250

Total cash and deposits $ 1,690,877

Receivables
Accrued interest and dividends $ 435,582
Sale of securities 678,133
Contributions 422,653
Other 6,175

Total receivables $ 1,542,543

Investments, at fair value
U. S. government obligations $ 21,594,088
Corporate obligations 14,124,779
Corporate stock 146,146,573
Corporate stock in general account 104,399
TBA mortgage backed securities 1,988,605
Certificates of deposit in general account 667,782
Investment pools

Group trust - real estate 1,520
Common stock index account 37,095,385
Bond market account 24,806,662
Short-term cash equivalents 14,076,318
Short-term cash equivalents in general account 305

Total investments, at fair value $ 260,606,416

Total Assets $ 263,839,836

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 2,527,795
Escrow account for health benefits 2,546,359
Security purchases payable 3,775,077

Total Liabilities $ 8,849,231

Net Assets
Net assets held in trust for pension benefits $ 254,086,792
(a schedule of funding progress is presented on page 12)

Net assets restricted for general account 883,563
Net assets restricted for political account 20,250

Total Net Assets $ 254,990,605

10 MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION



FINANCIAL SECTION

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 11

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PLAN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

3,717,287

30,260
62,872
28,471

2,189,456

(1,042,816)

2,670
2,146,934

21,778,436
577,336

85,384
24,175

39,852

21,349,724
3,564,651

22,465,331

26,182,618

23,871,559

24,914,375

251,273,318

$ 254,990,605

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Net Assets - December 31

Total investment income (loss)

Total Additions

Less: direct investment expense

Other
Receipts to general account
Receipts to political account

Investment income (loss)
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair va!ue of investments
Interest and dividends

Total Contributions

Total Deductions

Net Increase (Decrease)

Net Assets - January 1

Deductions
Benefits and refunds paid to participants
Administration expenses
Other - general account
Other - political account

Net investment income (loss)

Additions
Contributions

Employer
City of Minneapolis
State of Minnesota

Employee
Plan members



ACTUARIAL SECTION

SUMMARY OF ACCRUED AND UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS (Dollar amounts in thousands)

Unfunded Actuarial
Unfunded Annual Accrued Liabilities

Valuation Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Active as a Percent of
Date Value of Accrued Accrued Funded Member Active Member

~ December 31 Assets Liabilities Liabilities Ratio Payroll Payroll
1995 $ 194,611 $ 234,386 $ 39,775 83.00% $ 11,839 336%
1996 208,969 252,540 43,571 82.70 12,298 354
1997 245,306 274,030 28,724 89.50 12,079 238
1998 300,150 284,874 (15,276) 105.4 11,357 (135)
1999 318,043 291,168 (26,875) 109.2 10,040 (268)
2000 315,900 293,802 (22,098) 107.5 7,054 (313)
2001 304,887 293,396 (11,491) 103.9 5,888 (195)
2002 255,194 292,678 37,484 87.2 5,540 676.6
2003 236,991 293,955 56,964 80.6 4,397 1295.5
2004 248,546 275,513 . 26,967 90.2 3,142 858.3

12 MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION



ANALYSIS OF MEMBERS BY CLASSIFICATION

SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL BENEFIT PAYMENT (No Option Chosen)

STATISTICAL SECTION

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 13

438
o
6

176
1

42

663

$79.5518

There will not be a Post Retirement Benefit paid in 2005

When qualifying factors have been met by the Association, members receive Post Retirement Benefit units based on
the total number of units they received during the previous year of retirement.

Total Service Pensioners
Deferred

Total Disability Pensioners
Total Survivor Spouses
Total Dependent Children
Total Active Members

Total Membership
Unit Value:

Effective December 31, 2004

42 Unit 22 Unit
Service Post Permanent Post Survivor Post Dependent Post

Pensioners Retirement Disabilitants Retirement Spouses Retirement Children Retirement
December3! Amount Benefit Amount Benefit Amount Benefit Amount Benefit

,~ 2004 $40,094 $0 $39,139 $0 $21,002 $0 $7,637 $0



STATISTICAL SECTION

14 MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION

Members Retired 2004

January 30, 2004
February 1, 2004
February 26, 2004
March 1, 2004
March 7, 2004
March 9, 2004
March 14, 2004
March 14, 2004
March 17, 2004
March 18, 2004
June 19, 2004
July 1, 2004
August 27, 2004
December 12, 2004
December 23, 2004
December 24,2004

Deputy Chief
Fire Motor Operator

Firefighter
Fire Motor Operator

Captain
Fire Motor Operator
Fire Motor Operator

Captain
Firefighter

Captain
Chief .

Fire Motor Operator
Fire Motor Operator

Deputy Chief
Firefighter

Fire Motor' Operator

Survivor Spouses Placed on Pension 2004
Margaret Anderson January 3, 2004
Audrey Geldert January 18, 2004
Ruth Zink March 14, 2004
Janice Neville July 10, 2004
Jean Boyd July 30,2004
Bernice Mueller October 8, 2004
Jean Blazevic November 6,2004
Linda Eckert November 14, 2004
Lois Schardin November 28,2004

25 Year Service Pension
ThomasM. Deegan
Merrill Wisner
Greg LaFerriere
Ed Weiberg
Mike Fyle
Ron Jogodka
J ohnKnoblauch
Keith Anderson
Roger Johnson
Michael Meyer
Rocco Forte
Thomas Davison
Ronald Fuller
James M Rodger
Paul Hendrickson
Gary A. Hyatt



2004 IN MEMORIAM

Harry E. Anderson

Richard D. Anderson

Roger D. Anderson

Donald Best

Thomas Blazevic

Ronald Boyd

Donald Brodahl

Harold Calder

Charles Cremers

Howard Crone

Robert A. Detuncq

Thomas B. Geldert

Raymond Larson

Robert Mueller

Raymond Nelson

David Neville

Kenneth Oltman

James Schardin

Wilfred Schultz

Paul Wittnebel

Walter Zink

Minneapolis Fire Department Honor Guard

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 15



2004 IN MEMORIAM

Elaine Berger

Frances Connors

Doris Glodek

Korrine Hall

Joyce Horton

Anna Huber

Delores Iverson

Ann M. Johnson

Gladys Mattice

Laverne Nygaard

Genevieve Pearson

Flora Peszynski

Martha M. Peterson

Carol Sandburg

16 MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION

Minneapolis
Fire Department
Honor Guard



MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION
RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

AUGUST, 2005

CONTENTS
PAGE

ARTICLE I
Name and Location 18

ARTICLE II
Purpose and Plan 18

ARTICLE III
Membership 18

ARTICLE IV
Officers 19

ARTICLE V
Meetings , 19

ARTICLE VI
Corporation Existence : 20

ARTICLE VII
Pecuniary Gain 20

ARTICLE VIII
Personal Liability 20

ARTICLE IX
Capital Stock 20

ARTICLE X
Amendments to Articles 20

RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, AUGUST 2005 17



CERTIFICATE OF
RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF
THE MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS'

RELIEF ASSOCIATION

The undersigned, President and Executive Secretary
of the Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Association, a
Minnesota Corporation, hereby certify that the following
Restated Articles of Incorporation were duly adopted, by

... a vote of the Membership, at duly noticed elections, to
replace, supersede, and take the place of those Articles
dated November 24,1886, and as thereafter restated.

RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF

THE MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS'
RELIEF ASSOCIATION

The undersigned, being desirous of Restating the
Articles of Incorporation of this corporation and placing
the following Articles in place of and superseding those
Articles dated November 24, 1886, do hereby associ~te
ourselves as a society incorporated under the Laws of
the State of Minnesota regulating the Incorporation of
Societies for Benevolent Purposes, and the following
Articles, as Restated, replace those of the aforesaid
Articles of Incorporation dated November 24, 1886 and
as thereafter restated.

ARTICLE I
Name and Location

The name of this corporation shall be THE
MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIA
TION ("Association"). The location of its business shall
be the City of Minneapolis, in the County of Hennepin
and State of Minnesota.

ARTICLE II
Purpose and Plan

The general purpose of said Association shall be to
provide relief to sick, injured and disabled members of
the Association, their surviving spouses, dependent
children and orphans; to provide and pay disability and
service pensions to members of said Association; to
furnish death benefits; to maintain, preserve and
beautify burial lots and grounds owned by the
Association for the remains of its deceased members; to
erect and preserve monuments on such burial lots and
grounds; and to do any and all things necessary or
incidental to its general purpose, as the By-Laws
prescribe.

The Association will seek to accomplish these
purposes by the following plan of operation:

Funds shall be provided by means of dues and
assessments to be paid by its members, such
appropriations or payments as may be made to said
Association by the State of Minnesota or the City of
Minneapolis through tax levy or otherwise, and from
donations and other legitimate sources. Two Funds shall
be secured, established and maintained, each of which
shall be kept separate and apart from the other. One
shall be known as the Special Fund, and the other as the
General Fund.

The Special Fund includes all monies and other
assets derived from the State of Minnesota or the City of
Minneapolis. The Special Fund shall be expended only
for purposes which are, or shall be, authorized and

permitted by the statutes of this State. All of the Special
Funds not required for immediate use shall be invested
in investments that are lawful investments for the funds
of the Minnesota State Retirement System. The Board of
Trustees ("Board") may select and appoint investment
agencies to act for and in its behalf for the investments
of the Special Fund; may contract with a trust company'
authorized to do business in the State of Minnesota for
the investment of its funds in an agency account; or may
contract with the State Board of Investment for the
investment of funds of the Special Fund.

The General Fund shall contain all monies and other
property obtained by the Association from all sources
other than the State and the City of Minneapolis. The
General Fund may be expended for any purpose
authorized by the elected Trustees and permitted by
these Articles and by the By-Laws, which shall be
adopted pursuant to and in conformity with these
Articles. Monies and other assets in the General Fund
may be used to invest in, purchase, sell, encumber, and
manage real and personal property for the benefit of the
Association. However, no such property transactions
shall be made nor shall any money belonging to said
Association ever be disbursed for any purpose without a
majority vote of all the elected members of the Board
present in favor of such disbursement or transaction,
which shall be taken ayes and nays, and be entered to
show how each member voted.

The funds of the Association may be expended as set
forth in the By-Laws for the following purposes:
Administrative Expenses; Sick Benefits, Funeral,
Death, and Survivor Benefits; Pensions; and such other
matters as may be prescribed or may be reasonably
necessary to accomplish these purposes.

ARTICLE III
Membership

The Association shall consist of active members,
retired/survivor spouse members, deferred members,
and honorary members, as defined below. Active
members, retired/survivor spouse members and deferred
members shall each have one vote. Honorary members
have no right to vote. Dues shall be assessed against
each member as set forth in the By-Laws.

1. Active Member. Every City of Minneapolis
Firefighter who is eligible for membership in the
Association under Chapter 177, Laws of Minnesota,
1933, shall be eligible to apply for membership in the
Association. Upon compliance with the requirements of
State Law, these Articles, and the By-Laws of this
Association, a Firefighter may become a member of the
Association. A Firefighter remains an active member as
long as the Firefighter remains a member of the
Minneapolis Fire Department.

2. Retired/Survivor Spouse Member. When an
active member of the Association severs connection with
the Minneapolis Fire Department, that member shall
become a retired member of the Association and
continue as such unless reinstated as a member of the
Minneapolis Fire Department, in which event the
retired person will again become an active member of
the Association. Retired/Survivor Spouse members of
the Association are those individuals who receive a
service or disability pension or a survivor spouse
pension.

18 RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, AUGUST 2005



3. Deferred Member. Deferred members are former
active members who are no longer members of the
Minneapolis Fire Department but are not yet entitled to
benefits.

4. Honorary Member. Any citizen of the State of
Minnesota may be made an honorary member of the

, Association· by the Board. No honorary member shall
have the right to vote at any Meeting of the Association,
and no such member shall receive any pecuniary benefit

... or aid from the Association because of that membership.

ARTICLE IV
Officers and Trustees

The officers of the Association may include a
President, Vice President, Executive Secretary, Assistant
Secretary, Treasurer, and Assistant Treasurer. No person
except an active or retired/survivor spouse member of the
Association shall be an officer of the Association. The
officers shall have those duties and responsibilities as set
forth in the By-Laws or as delegated by the Board and
shall be compensated as provided in the By-Laws: All
officers shall be elected each even numbered year by the
Board at the Annual Meeting of the Association and
immediately after the commencement thereof shall hold
office for the term oftwo (2) years or until their successors
are elected and qualified.

The Treasurer and Executive Secretary shall furnish
to the Association a good and sufficient bond in such sum
and with such sureties as shall be determined and
approved by the Board, conditioned upon the faithful
discharge of their duties, and for the safe keeping and
paying over, according to Minn Stat 423C.03, subd 4 and
69.051, subd 2, of all monies which come into their
possession as Treasurer or Executive Secretary, or such
other bond as may be required by the statutes of this
State. The Treasurer and Executive Secretary shall be
reimbursed for the cost of the bond.

The business and affairs of the Association shall be
managed by or under the direction of the Board. The
Board shall consist of two persons appointed by the City
of Minneapolis as required by Minnesota State Statutes
and active and retired/survivor spouse members of the
Association elected as hereinafter provided. The
Association may have a medical advisor who may be
elected from the honorary members.

Trustees shall be elected at the annual elections to be
held as provided in the By-Laws. Active Trustees and
retired/survivor spouse Trustees shall be elected by a
vote of the entire voting membership.

Any member wishing to apply for a Trustee position
must present a written request for candidacy to the
Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Association offices. A
member shall only be allowed to run for one (1) position
and must identifY that position in their written request.

The Board of Trustees of the Minneapolis
Firefighters' Relief Association is composed of twelve
(12) members: two (2) Trustees appointed by the City of
Minneapolis and ten (10) Trustees elected by the
members from either the active or retired/survivor
spouse membership as set forth below.

Active Trustee Positions. Beginning in the year 2000,
the number of active Trustee positions shall be reduced
according to the following schedule. All active Trustees
shall be elected to serve three (3) year terms.

(a) When the active membership reaches or falls
below twenty-five (25)merilbers on or before August 31st
of any year, the active Trustee positions shall be reduced
to one (1) position at the next election in December and
the Trustee position held by an active member shall be
filled by a retired/survivor spouse member; and

(b) As long as there is atieast one (1) member on active
duty within the Minneapolis Fire Department there shall
be at least one (1) Trustee position from the active
members. This Trustee position will be from the active
members until the last active member of the Association
retires, terminates from active service on the Minneapolis
Fire Department, or no active member applies for the
position of Trustee, at which time this Trustee position
shall be from the retired/survivor spouse members.

At each election following December 1999, when the
number of active Trustees is decreased, the nUmber of
retired/survivor spouse Trustees shall be increased by
the same number thereby maintaining ten (10) members
elected to the Board. These additional Trustees shall
serve three (3) year terms and stand for election every
three (3) years thereafter.

ARTICLE V
Meetings

1. Annual Meeting. An Annual Meeting of the
Association shall be conducted following the Regular
Board Meeting in December of each year. Immediately
after the commencement of the Annual Meeting of the
Association, the Board, including the newly elected
members, shall organize and elect all officers to the
positions required by these Articles.

2. Regular Meetings. The Board shall also hold
such Regular Meetings as the By-Laws prescribe.

3. Special Meetings. A Special Meeting of the
General Membership 01 the Association may be called
by the President or Executive Secretary at any time. In
addition, a Special Meeting of the Membershp must be
called whenever directed by three (3) Board members or
requested in writing by ten percent (10%) or more of the
voting membership. No Special Meeting of the
Association shall be held, except upon written notice by
the President or Executive Secretary specifYing the
object and purpose for which it is called. This Notice
shall be posted in a conspicuous place in each location of
the Minneapolis Fire Department where active members
are assigned and published in the official newspaper of
the Association once at least three (3) days prior to the
Meeting. No business shall be transacted at any Special
Meeting of the Association not referred to in general
terms in the notices so posted.

In addition, no Special Meeting of the Board shall
be held unless notice thereof is given each member of the
Board at least three (3) days prior thereto. The Board
shall not transact any unusual or extraordinary
business at any Special Meeting unless written notice is
given to each Trustee at least two (2) days in advance
that such business will be considered and acted upon at
such Meeting.

4. Right to Attend Meetings. Every active,
retired/survivor spouse and deferred member shall have
the right to attend any Meeting of the Association and
participate in the proceeding thereof in person.

RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, AUGUST 2005 19



ARTICLE VI

The Association shall have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE VII

The Association shall not afford pecuniary gain,
incidentally or otherwise, to its members.

ARTICLE VIII

No member, including officers and Board members,
\> shall be personally liable for any obligations incurred by

the Association. Unless a lawsuit involves a suit for
benefits, members suing the Association must post a
$20,000 bond for MFRA defense costs. If the suit is
unsuccessful, the member(s) will pay the Association's
legal fees and other costs incurred. In the alternative, a
member may request that any dispute with the
Association will be mediated by a process established by
the Board.

ARTICLE IX

The Association shall not have any capital stock.

ARTICLE X
Amendments of Articles

These Articles may be amended as set forth in the
By-Laws.

20 RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, AUGUST 2005



INDEX
Restated Articles of Incorporation Article
Amendment ofArticles .x
Application, Membership I1I
Bond IV
Corporation Existence VI
Corporation, No Pecuniary

Gain to Member VII
Dues III

,~ Election, Trustees, Active
and Retired/Survivor Spouse IV

Expenditures I1
Fund, General I1
Fund, Special I1
Funeral Benefit I1
Investment of Funds I1
Medical Advisor IV
Meetings V
Member

Active I1I
Deferred III
Honorary I1I

Retired/Survivor Spouse I1I
Name and Location I
Notice of Meetings V
Officers and Trustees IV
Purpose and Plan I1

Trustee Positions
Active IV
Appointive IV
Retired/Survivor Spouse IV

Page
20
18
19
20

20
18

19
18
18
18
18
18
19
19

18
19
19
18
18
19
19
18

19
19
19

RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, AUGUST 2005 21



THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.



MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION
BY-LAWS

AUGUST, 2005

CONTENTS
PAGE

SECTION I
Membership 24

SECTION II
Board of Trustees 24

SECTION III
Officers 25

SECTION IV
Definition of a Unit 26

Definition of Salary 26

SECTION V
Temporary Disability Pension 26

SECTION VI
Survivor, Dependent and Death Benefits 27

SECTION VII
Pensions 28

SECTION VIII
Post Retirement Benefit 30

SECTION IX
Retirement Benefit 30

SECTION X
Special Health Insurance Account 30

SECTION Xl
Annual Report 31

SECTION XlI
Voting 31

SECTION XlII
Authorized Administrative Expenses 32

SECTION XIV
Articles and By-Laws 32

SECTION XV
Laws, State of Minnesota 32

SECTION XVI
Order of Business 35

INDEX 36

BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005 23



BY-LAWS
of the

MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS'
RELIEF ASSOCIATION

SECTION I
Membership

1. All active members shall pay dues to the
Association as follows:

~ (a) The City Finance Officer, or other disbursing
officer of the City of Minneapolis shall deduct from the
salary of each active member of the Association eight
percent (8%) of the maximum rate of salary from which
retirement and survivorship credits and amounts of
benefits are determined, and pay the same to the
Association for credit to the Special Fund of the
Association, until the member attains twenty five (25)
years of service at which time the Association shall
deposit said contribution into that member's special
health insurance account.

(b) The City Finance Officer, or other disbursing
officer of the City of Minneapolis shall deduct from the
salary of each active member of the Association one-half
of one percent (1/2%) of the maximum rate of salary from
which retirement and survivorship credits and amounts
of benefits are determined, and pay the same to the
Treasurer of the Association for credit in the 'General
Fund of the Association.

2. The Executive Secretary, or a designated employee
of the Association, shall transfer from deductions under
Section I, herein, an amount equal to the sum of one
tenth of one percent (1110%) of a maximum monthly first
grade Firefighter's salary for each active member of the
Association for legislative expenses in connection with
legislation pertaining to the Association. Any said
amounts not so expended during any such period will be
accumulated for expenditure for any period in the future.

3. Any active member of the Association, upon
severing connection with the Minneapolis Fire
Department, shall cease to be an active member of the
Association, and shall be deemed a retired member. Such
member who is subsequently reinstated in the
Minneapolis Fire Department may again become an
active member of the Association by presenting to the
Board a written application, along with a certificate from
the Chief of the Minneapolis Fire Department, or other
satisfactory evidence of reinstatement, and a medical
report from the Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief
Association medical advisor. Upon approval of an
application for reinstatement by the Board, the individual
shall again become an active member of the Association.

4. The name of any active member of the Association
who ceases for any cause to be a member of the
Minneapolis Fire Department shall be stricken from the
list of active members.

5. Any individual entitled to become a
retired/survivor spouse member of the Association, as
set forth in Article III, 2 of the Articles of Incorporation,
who wishes to become a retired/survivor spouse member
shall present a written, signed application stating the
individual's name, age, and residence address, along
with satisfactory proof of retired/survivor spouse status.

6. All retired members shall pay to the Association
dues as follows:

24 BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005

(a) It shall be the duty of the Executive Secretary to
deduct the amount of one twentieth of one percent
(1120%) of a maximum monthly first grade Firefighter's
salary from every service and disability retired
member's monthly pension check (deferred members are
exempt from payment during the period of their
deferral) for credit to the General Fund of said.
Association.

(b) It shall be the duty of the Executive Secretary to
deduct the amount of one fifteenth of one percent (1/15%)
of a maximum monthly first grade Firefighter's salary
from every service and disability retired member's
monthly pension check (deferred members are exempt
from payment during the period of their deferral); these
funds will be deposited into the Political Fund.

7. All survivor spouse members shall pay to the
Association the following dues:

(a) It shall be the duty of the Executive Secretary to
deduct the amount of one fortieth of one percent (1/40%)
of the maximum monthly first grade Firefighter's salary
from every survivor spouse member's monthly pension
check for credit to the General Fund of said Association.

(b) It shall be the duty of the Executive Secretary to
deduct the amount of one thirtieth of one percent
(1130%) of a maximum monthly first grade Firefighter's
salary from every survivor spouse member's monthly
pension check; these funds will be deposited into the
Political Fund.

SECTION II
Board of Trustees

1. The business and affairs ofthe Association shall be
managed by or under the direction of the Board of
Trustees ("Board").

2. The Board shall promulgate a travel policy setting
forth expense reimbursement to Trustees for attending to
Association business. These amounts shall be deducted
first from the Special Fund to the extent the expenses
have been actually incurred and paid by the Trustee.
Amounts not covered by the Special Fund and paid by
the Trustee shall be deducted from the General Fund.

3. An Annual Meeting of the Association shall be
conducted following the Regular Board Meeting in
December of each year. In addition to the Regular
Meeting of the Board on the day of the Annual Meeting,
there shall be Regular Meetings of the Board at the
Relief Association offices every February, May, August
and November, commencing at 9:00 a.m., on the 15th of
the month. Special Meetings may be called pursuant to
Restated Articles of Incorporation, Article V, Meetings, 3.
Special Meetings. Should it become necessary to change
the date, time, or location of these Meetings it shall be
the responsibility of the President, or his designee, to
make said changes and to notifY the membership and
each Trustee as to the new date, time and location of such
Meeting at least one (1) day prior thereto.

Special Meetings of the Board may be called at any
time in the manner provided by the Restated Articles of
Incorporation.

4. The Board shall adopt a set of Rules and
Regulations for the government of the Board, officers,
and committees of said Association. All Meetings of the
Board and committees shall conform to the Minnesota
Open Meeting Law.



5. A majority of the Board shall constitute a quorum
for the transactions of business, but no motion shall
prevail unless a majority of the Trustees present vote in
its favor.

6. Any proposed settlement oflitigation reached in or
out of court shall be reduced to writing and shall be
subject to a vote of approval by the Board of Trustees.
Unless a lawsuit involves a suit for benefits, members

, suing the Association must post a $20,000 bond for
~ MFRA defense costs. If the suit is unsuccessful, the

member(s) will pay the Association's legal fees and other
costs incurred. In the alternative, a member may
request that any dispute with the Asociation will be
mediated by a process established by the Board.

SECTION III
Officers

1. The officers of this Association shall consist of a
President, Vice President, Executive Secretary,
Treasurer, Assistant Secretary, and Assistant Trea,sur~r,
and shall be elected by the Board at the Annual Meeting
of the Association and immediately after the
commencement thereof. Every elected officer of the
Association shall take office immediately following
election at the even numbered Annual Meeting and hold
the office for two (2) years and, until a successor is
elected and qualified.

President

2. The President shall attend and preside at all
Meetings of the Association and Board; sign all orders
drawn upon the Treasurer and all other documents
requiring the President's signature; appoint from the
Trustees, at the Annual Meeting of the Board to be
effective January 1st of the following year, the several
committees of the Association, and the President shall
be an ex-officio member of each such committee; receive
all bonds of the officers of the Association and, after they
have been approved by the Board and recorded in the
books of the Association by the Executive Secretary,
deposit them in some suitable place for safe keeping; be
advised of all Meetings with professional providers,
cosign all communications to the entire membership and
to perform such other duties as usually appertain to the
office. The President shall receive as compensation for
services a sum not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the
maximum monthly salary of a first grade Firefighter per
month and such per diem expenses as may be authorized
by the Board.

3. After the annual election of officers and at the
Meeting of the Board held for that purpose, the
President shall appoint Trustees to standing
committees. The Trustees shall serve on the committees
for the ensuing year unless they are removed for cause
before expiration of the year.

Vice President

4. The Vice President shall perform the duties of the
President in the absence, unavailability, or incapacity of
the President and shall receive as compensation for
services a sum not to exceed two and one-half percent
(2%%) of the maximum monthly salary of a first grade
Firefighter per month and such per diem expenses as
may be authorized by the Board. In the absence,
unavailability, or incapacity of both President and Vice
President, the Board shall elect a President Pro Tern to
carry out the duties of President.

Executive Secretary

5. The Executive Secretary, or a designated employee
of the Association, shall keep an accurate record of all
the Meetings of the Association and the Board and of all
business transactions' by the Association; turn over all
monies received to the Treasurer within five days from,
the receipt thereof; maintain a list of all members of the
Association showing the date when each person became,
or ceased to be a member; maintain an account with
each member showing the amounts paid to the
Association as initiation fees, dues, fines, assessments,
or other purposes; and maintain an accurate account of
all monies received and disbursed by the Association.

6. The books of the Executive Secretary shall be at
all times subject to inspection by any member of th~

Board, or by the public examiner of the State.

7. The Executive Secretary shall make a written
report at each Regular Meeting of the Board, showing the
names of all persons who have become members or ceased
to be members since the last report; the amount of money
received since the last report and from what source, and
the amount of money paid out and expended during such
time and for what purpose; and such other information as
shall show the general condition of the Association.

8. The Executive Secretary, or a designated employee
of the Association, shall examine all claims against the
Association and ascertain and report to the Board
whether or not they are proper and correct before the
allowance thereof by the :Soard.

9. The Executive Seetetaty shall draw all warrants
on the Treasurer and countersign them after they have
been signed by the President and perform such other
duties as are customary for that office.

10. The Executive Secretary shall furnish a good and
sufficient bond, in accorda:rice with the Restated Articles
of Incorporation, on tM fa.ithful performance of duty and
for the turning ov~r of all money that comes into the
Executive Secretary's possession to the Treasurer. The
cost ofthe bond shall be paid by the Association. The bond
shall be filed with the Treasurer within ten days after the
election of the ExeGutive Secretary. The Executive
Secretary shall tec~ive as compensation for services a
sum not to exceeq fifty percent (50%) of the maximum
monthly salary of a first grade Firefighter and such per
diem expenses as may be authorized by the Board.

11. The Executive Secretary, if other than an active
member, shall receive a salary that may not exceed the
highest sala:fy currently received by the executive
director of the Minnesota State Retirement System, the
Public Employees Retirement Association, or the
Teachers Retirement Association.

Assistant Secretary

12, The Assistant Secretary shall assist the
Executive Secretary and assume the duties of the
Executive Secretary in the event of absence,
unavailability, or incapacity of the Executive Secretary
and shall receive as compensation for services a sum not
to exceed two and one-half percent (2%%) of the
maximum monthly salary of a first grade Firefighter per
month and such per diem expenses as may be authorized
by the Board.

BY-LAWS,AUGUST 2005 25



Treasurer

13. The Treasurer shall be responsible for all monies
belonging to the Association and maintain them, subject
to the order and direction of the Board; be responsible
for an accurate account of all monies received and
disbursed in books kept for that purpose; be responsible
for the maintenance of a separate and distinct account of
the two Funds of the Association; have prepared and
present to the Board, at each Regular December Meeting
thereof and at such other times as the Board shall direct,
a complete and detailed statement in writing of the
assets of the Association and the amount belonging to
each Fund; and collect all interest on certificates of
deposit, bonds, and other obligations held and owned by
the Association.

14. The Treasurer, or a designated employee of the
Association, shall be responsible for depositing all
monies received, within five (5) days after receiving the
same, in such bank or banks as have been designated by
the Board for such purpose in the name of, the
Association. If a certificate ofdeposit is issued, it shall be
payable to the order of the Association and not to the
order of the Treasurer. No monies of the Association
shall be paid out or disbursed by the Treasurer, except
upon a warrant drawn upon the Treasurer by the
Executive Secretary and countersigned by the President,
or other officer of the Board, stating the purpose for
which the money is paid.

15. No certificate of deposit issued to the Association
shall be paid by the bank issuing it, or in any manner
transferred, unless endorsed by the Treasurer and
attested to by the President and Executive Secretary, or
in their absence a combination of two (2) Board officers.

16. The Treasurer, or a designated employee of the
Association, shall be the custodian of and responsible for
the safe keeping of all bank books, certificates of deposit,
notes, bonds, securities, and other obligations for the
payment of monies belonging to or held in trust by the
Association, and shall deliver the same and all monies
and all other properties in the Treasurer's possession
belonging to the Association to the Treasurer's successor
in office or to any person or committee authorized by the
Board of Trustees to receive same.

.17. The Treasurer shall furnish a good and sufficient
bond, in accordance with the Restated Articles of
Incorporation and Minn Stat 69.051, subd 2, and when
so executed, deliver the same to the Association.

18. The Treasurer, or a designated employee of the
Association, shall furnish to the Executive Secretary
from time to time such information as may be required
to perform the duties of the office and perform such
other duties as are customary for that office, and shall
receive as compensation for services a sum not to exceed
two and one-half percent (2Y2%) of the maximum
monthly salary of a first grade Firefighter per month
and such per diem expenses as may be authorized by the
Board.

Assistant Treasurer

19. The Assistant Treasurer shall assist the
Treasurer and assume the duties of the Treasurer in the
event of absence, unavailability, or incapacity of the
Treasurer and shall receive as compensation for services
a sum not to exceed two and one-half percent (2Y2%) of
the maximum monthly salary of a first grade Firefighter

26 BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005

per month and such per diem expenses as may be
authorized by the Board.

Non Officer Trustees

20. All other elected Trustees shall receive as
compensation for services a sum not to exceed two and
one-half percent (2Y2%) of the maximum monthly salary
of a first grade Firefighter per month and such per diem
expenses as may be authorized by the Board.

SECTION IV
Definition of a Unit

1. A unit, as referred to in these By-Laws, shall be one
eightieth (1/80) of the maximum monthly salary of a first
grade Firefighter on the first day of the month in which
the pensions provided for in the Restated Articles of
Incorporation and By-Laws of this Association· are paid.

Definition of Salary

2. The term "salary" includes the following elements
of compensation, to the extent they are payable under a
collective bargaining agreement: a. base wages; b. FLSA
overtime attributable to the regularly scheduled work
period; c. selection premium pay; d. the uniform and
professional allowance paid to Firefighters; e. longevity
payments; f. an average of overtime actually worked in
excess ofFLSAovertime amounts by Firefighters with 25
years or more of service, up to a maximum of 136 hours,
in the immediately preceding year; and g. the maximum
sick leave and vacation buy-back benefit available to first
grade Firefighters. Any new item of compensation
granted to first grade Firefighters in the collective
bargaining process after April 15, 1995 may be included
in salary by action of the Board of Trustees of the Relief
Association, provided that at least 50 percent (50%) of all
first grade Firefighters are eligible to receive the new
compensation item. The amount to be included in salary
for any such new compensation item shall be the average
amount paid to those first grade Firefighters who
received the compensation item. Salary shall not include
severance payments, worker's compensation payments,
and employer-paid amounts used by employees toward
the cost of health and medical insurance coverage.

Any reference to the term top grade or first grade
Firefighter shall have the same meaning.

SECTION V
Temporary Disability Pension

Whenever any active member of the Association,
in good standing, becomes incapacitated from
performing the duties of an active member in the
Minneapolis Fire Department, by reason of sickness or
accident, the member shall be paid from the Special
Fund of the Association at month's end a temporary
pension not to exceed 40 units per month, said pension
to take effect from the time the member is dropped from
the City payroll on account of the expiration of that
member's leave of absence with pay. No such benefits
shall be paid in full until the member has made an
application to the Association office thereof, which
application shall be in writing, duly verified by the
applicant and accompanied by a certificate from a
qualified medical personnel, stating the nature and
cause of the disability; when it commenced; how long it
continued; and other such facts as will enable the Board
to act intelligently upon the same. In no event shall a
temporary disability benefit be paid for any period



during which the member is on the city payroll,
including periods which the member is on the payroll for
purposes of utilizing vacation, sick leave or
compensatory time donated to the member by other
employees pursuant to any sick leave donation program.

SECTION VI
Survivor, Dependent and Death Benefits

, 1. Upon the death of any vested member of this
~ Association, in good standing, there shall be allowed and

appropriated out of the General Fund of this Association
the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200)
to defray or assist the family of the deceased with the
funeral expenses of the deceased.

2. No person shall be interred in the cemetery lots
owned and controlled by the Association, except an
active member of the Association in good standing at the
time of death, or a former active member on pension at
the time of death.

3. Upon satisfactory proof of the death of an active
member or a retired member ofthe Association leaving a
survivor spouse or a child or children who is entitled to
a pension, pursuant to the provisions of the Restated
Articles of Incorporation of the Association, the Board
shall allow a pension to be paid out of the Special Fund
ofthe Association as follows:

(a) To the survivor spouse ofan active member, at the
time of death, a monthly amount equal to the number of
units representing a 100% survivor spouse option choice.

(b) To the, sp.rvivor spouse of a retired or deferred
member who retires with less than twenty (20) years of
service and for reasons other than disability, the sum of
one (1) unit per month for each active year of service up
to nineteen years that the deceased member shall have
earned, provided, however, that to receive this benefit
the survivor spouse must have been legally married to
the Firefighter at least one (1) year immediately
preceding retirement from the Minneapolis Fire
Department, or be married two (2) years after
retirement from the Minneapolis Fire Department, and
must have been married to and residing with the
Firefighter at the time of the Firefighter's death.

(c) To the survivor spouse of a retired or deferred
member who retires with twenty (20) years or more of
active service and for reasons other than disability, a
monthly sum equal to the amount of units provided by
the option chosen by the eligible member. However, to
receive this benefit the survivor spouse must have been
legally married to the Firefighter at least one (1) year
immediately preceding retirement from the Minneapolis
Fire Department, or married two (2) years after
retirement from the Minneapolis Fire Department, and
must have been married to and residing with the
Firefighter at the time of the Firefighter's death.

(d) To the survivor spouse of a retired member who
was placed on a disability pension, a monthly sum equal
to the amount of units provided, by the option chosen by
the eligible member. However, to receive this benefit, the
survivor spouse must have been legally married to the
Firefighter prior to his retirement from the Minneapolis
Fire Department, or married two (2) years after
disability retirement from the Minneapolis Fire
Department, and must have been married to and
residing with the Firefighter at the time of the
Firefighter's death.

In accordance with Chapter 269, Section 2,
Minnesota Session Laws of 1991, any subsequent
marriage of a survivor spouse, shall not disqualifY that
survivor spouse from receiving the survivor benefit she
was previously qualified to receive. However, a survivor
spouse shall be limited to one (1) survivor spouse benefit,
from this Association at a maximum of the number of
units per month as provided in the option chosen by the
eligible member qualifYing the spouse for benefits.

(e) To each child under eighteen (18) years of age of a
retired or deferred member who retires with less than
twenty (20)' years of service, the sum of four tenths (.4)
of a unit per month for each year of service of the
deceased member not to exceed eight (8) units per child,
provided, however, upon approval by the Board, such a
child who is a full time student may be entitled to this
benefit so long as that child is a full time student and
has not reached twenty-two (22) years of age. If the
student becomes married and is no longer a dependent
of the survivor spouse, the person shall not be entitled to
any such benefits.

(f) To each child under eighteen ,(18) years of age of a
retired or deferred member with twenty (20) or more
years of service or a disability pensioner, the sum of eight
(8) units per month, but in no case shall the amount paid
to the survivor spouse with children exceed the sum of a
twenty five (25) year service pension per month, provided,
however, upon approval by the Board, such a child who is
a full time student may be entitled to this benefit so long
as that child is a full time student and has not reached
twenty-two (22) years of age. If the student becomes
married and is no longer a dependent of the survivor
spouse, the person shall not be entitled to any such
benefits.

(g) To each child under eighteen (18) years of age of
a deceased active member, the sum of eight (8) units per
month, but in no case shall the amount paid to the
survivor spouse with children exceed the sum of a
twenty five (25) year service pension per month,
provided, however, upon approval by the Board, such a
child who is a full time student may be entitled to this
benefit so'long as that child is a full time student and
has not reached twenty-two (22) years of age. If the
~tudent becomes married and is no longer a dependent
of the survivor spouse, the person shall not be entitled to
any such benefits.

(h) In the event of the death of both parents leaving
a minor child or children entitled to a pension under the
Restated Articles and By-Laws of this Association, the
Board shall pay a pension in such sums as may be
necessary for the care and education of such child or
children as in the discretion of the Board may 'be
necessary, but not to exceed the sum of a twenty five (25)
year service pension per month,' to the 'children of any
one falllily.

The pension due to any minor child or children shall
be paid to the legal guardian of such chIld or children.

4. A survivor spouse of a member on the permanent
disability pension rolls shall receive a monthly amount
equal to the number oLunits provided by the survivor
spouse option chosen by the eligible member. A survivor
spouse shall be limited to one (1) survivor spouse benefit
from this Association.

BYLAWS, AUGUST 2005 27



5. Each child under eighteen (18) years of age shall
receive the sum of eight (8) units per month, provided,
however, upon approval by the Board, such a child who
is a full time student may be entitled to such pension so
long as that child is a full time student and has not
reached twenty-two (22) years of age. If the student
becomes married and is no longer a dependent of the
survivor spouse, the person shall not be entitled to any
such benefits. However, in no case shall the amount paid

~ to any survivor spouse with children exceed the sum of a
twenty-five (25) year service pension per month. In the
event of the death of a survivor spouse leaving minor
children, the Board shall pay the pension to which the
minor children are entitled, to their legal guardian. Any
child receiving a pension under these By-Laws, shall
cease to draw said pension after that child reaches the
age of eighteen (18) years, except as provided herein for
a full time student.

6. If a member or former member of the Minneapolis
Fire Department becomes married after placement 'on
the pension roll, neither the survivor spouse of such
marriage, nor any children of said marriage, shall
participate in or be entitled to any of the benefits or
pension accruing from the Association upon the death of
the retired member. However, a surviving spouse of a
deceased service pensioner, disability pensioner or
deferred pensioner, who is otherwise not qualified, may
receive a benefit if the surviving spouse was legally
married to the decedent for a period of two (2) years and
was residing with the decedent at the time of death. The
surviving spouse benefit is the same as that provided
under Section VI, 3 and 4, except that if the surviving
spouse is younger than the decedent, the surviving
spouse benefit must be actuarially equivalent to a
surviving spouse benefit that would have been paid to
the member's spouse had the member been married to a
person of the same age or a greater age than the
member's age prior to retirement. A benefit paid under
this paragraph may be less than 17 units,
notwithstanding the 17 unit minimum established by
Minnesota Statute 69.48.

7. For the purposes of these By-Laws, a full time
student is defined as an individual who is in full time
attendance as a student at an educational institution.
Whether or not the student is in full time attendance
will be determined by the Board in light of the standards
and practices of the school involved. Specifically
excluded is a student who is paid by the student's
employer while attending school at the request of that
student's employer. Benefits may continue during any
period of four (4) calendar months or less in any twelve
(12) month period in which a person does not attend
school, if the person shows to the satisfaction of the
Board the intention to continue in full time school
attendance immediately after the end of the period. An
educational institution is defined so as to permit the
payment of benefits to students taking vocational or
academic courses in all approved, accredited, or licensed
schools, colleges, and universities. The Board shall make
the final determination of eligibility for benefits if any
question arises concerning the approved status of the
educational institution that the student attends or
proposes to attend.

8. In the event that a dependent child who is
receiving a pension as provided above shall marry before
reaching the age of twenty-two (22) years, the pension

28 BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005

shall cease as of the date of the marriage, if the person
is no longer a dependent of the survivor spouse.

9. (a) A member who is unmarried and has no child
or children eligible to receive a pension may name
anyone as beneficiary, to receive a death benefit.

(b) If an active, deferred, or retired member of the
Association dies and no survivor benefit is payable, the
designated beneficiary of the decedent or, if none, the
legal representative of the estate of the decedent is
entitled, upon application, to a refund. The refund shall
be an amount equal to the member contributions to the
credit of the decedent, plus interest on those
contributions at an annual compound rate offive percent
(5%) from the first day of the month following the date of
the contribution to the first day of the month following
the date of death of the decedent, reduced by the sum of
any service pension or disability benefit previously paid
by the Fund to the decedent excluding any Post
Retirement Benefit payments.

SECTION VII
Pensions

1. Whenever any active member of the Association
shall, by reason of sickness or accident become so
disabled as to be unable to perform Firefighting duties
on the Fire Department, said member shall, from the
time ofretirement from the Fire Department, be entitled
to receive from the Association during such disability,
the pension hereinafter stated, providing that no
allowance for such disability shall be made unless notice
of such disability and application for benefits on account
thereof shall be made, in writing, by or on behalf of the
disabled member to the Association office within ninety
(90) days after the beginning of such disability.

2. Should the inability to perform duties, or the
disability, result from accidental injuries arising out of
and in the course ofemployment other than as a member
of the Minneapolis Fire Department, no disability
pension shall be allowed.

3. In all cases where the employment of a member of
the Minneapolis Fire Department has been terminated
by order of the administrative authority having final
jurisdiction, after a hearing, upon the ground that such
member is disabled, and that such physical or mental
disability renders the member permanently unable to
perform Firefighting duties on the Minneapolis Fire
Department, that member shall be entitled to be placed
on the pension rolls as a retired disabled member.
Should any such disability be of a permanent nature,
and directly related to any incident while actively
engaged in the line of duty work as a firefighter, the
member, upon examination by medical professionals and
completion of the application process as established by
the MFRA Board of Trustees, may present the facts of
his disability to the Board of Trustees for a
determination as to the granting of a tax free permanent
disability status as provided for by the State and Federal
governments at the established MFRA permanent
disability rate.

4. Retired members on a disability pension shall be
those members who, through injury or sickness, have
become so disabled as to be unable to perform
Firefighting duties on the Minneapolis Fire Department.
They shall be placed on the pension roll and receive a
pension of 41 units per month.



5. All applications for pensions shall be made in
writing to the Association office within ninety (90) days
after the applicant has ceased to be a member of the Fire
Department and shall be accompanied by the affidavit of
the applicant, stating the cause and nature of the
disability, the length of time the disability has existed,
and the amount of relief he has drawn from the
Association for the disability. The application shall not
be acted upon until after the applicant has been

,~ examined by the Association medical advisor and a
report received from the medical advisor. Mter the
report of the medical advisor has been received, the
Board shall, if it considers the applicant disabled, place
the applicant's name on the pension roll or may order
the applicant to appear before the Board of Examiners
and a hearing on the application at a time and place to
be fixed by the Board. In addition, the Board shall have
the power at any time to order an examination and a
hearing thereon, at which hearing the applicant or his
legal representative shall be present and to dr()p tpe
retired member from the pension roll if the disability is
removed. If any applicant or retired member feels
aggrieved by any action of the Board, that person shall,
within ninety (90) days from the notice of such action of
the Board, file written objections and the reasons thereof
with the Board, and the Board may order the objecting
applicant or retired member to appear before said Board
for further examination.

6. Any member of the Association who has served or
is serving, in the paid Minneapolis Fire Department,
shall be placed on the service pension roll, upon
application and'compliance with the following conditions:
The member shall have completed active duty for a
period of five (5) years or more; shall have arrived at the
age of fifty (50) years or more; and shall have been or
shall be entitled to be retired from service in the
Minneapolis Fire Department. However, no pension shall
be paid to any person who remains a member of the
Minneapolis Fire Department. When a benefit is
properly paid, in accordance with the laws governing the
MFRA, the dollar amount cannot be reduced by any
collective bargaining efforts between the City and/or the
Firefighter's bargaining units. All persons placed on the
pension roll under provisions ofthis section shall receive,
as a pension, the following sum:

length of service pension
credited service payable

20 years 34.0 units
21 years 35.6 units
22 years 37.2 units
23 years 38.8 units
24 years 40.4 units
25 years 42.0 units
25 years (single) 42.3 units

7. Any member of the Minneapolis Fire Department
who retires from service after serving five (5) years or
more and has not arrived at the age of fifty (50) years
shall be placed on the roll of deferred pensioners. Upon
reaching the age of fifty (50) years, the person shall be
entitled to receive the pension authorized under Section
VII, 6, of these By-Laws; but such person shall not be
entitled to receive any sick or accident benefits
authorized in Section VII, 1, of these By-Laws. Such
member shall not be required to pay any dues or

assessments to the Association. In the event of the death
of such person who retired on a service or deferred
pension, leaving a survivor spouse to whom the decedent
was legally married at least one (1) year before
retirement, or two (2) years after retirement, from the
Minneapolis Fire Department and with whom the.
decedent was residing at the time of death, the survivor
spouse, and any minor children, shall be entitled to be
placed on the pension roll pursuant to the provisions of
Section VI, 3, of these By-Laws. Note: The Minnesota
State Legislature, the Minneapolis City Council and the
Association have approved Laws 2000, Chapter 461,
Article 17, Section 6 to provide a pension to an
individual who otherwise did not qualify for the benefit
provided in this paragraph and Section VI, paragraph 3,
4 and 6 of these By-Laws.

8. If any applicant for a service pension who,
subsequent to entry into the service of the Minneapolis
Fire Department, leaves the active service of the
Minneapolis Fire Department to serve in the military
forces of the United States in any war or national
emergency, or having, during such war or emergency,
left the active service of the Minneapolis Fire
Department to enter the employment of the government
of the United States and in such service rendered fire
protection services during such war or emergency and
has returned after honorable discharge from such
service, and within six months after such discharge
either applied for reinstatement in or resumed active
duty in the Minneapolis Fire Department, the period of
absence in such service of the United States shall be
counted in computing the period of service provided in
the By-Laws. However, during such period of military or
fire prevention service, the person shall not be
considered an active member of this Association. No
member of this Association shall be granted credit
toward a service pension for military or fire prevention
service rendered to the United States government
subsequent to July 1, 1961, except as follows:

(a) Credit shall be granted for such service rendered
subsequent to July 1, 1961, but such credit shall not
exceed six (6) calendar years.

(b) No credit shall be granted for such service
rendered subsequent to July 1, 1961, if such service
credit for service rendered prior to July 1, 1961, equals or
exceeds six (6) calendar years. If such service credit for
service prior to July 1, 1961, is less than six (6) calendar
years, credit for service subsequent to July 1, 1961, shall
be added to such prior service, but in no case shall such
total service credit exceed six (6) calendar years.

9. A retired, deferred or disabled member may elect
an optional retirement annuity, within 60 days of the
effective date of this section, instead of the normal
retirement pension. A member who retires or becomes
disabled after the effective date ofthis section may elect
an optional retirement annuity prior to the receipt of
any benefits. The optional retirement annuity may be a
50 percent (50%), a seventy five (75%), or a 100 percent
(100%) joint and survivor spouse annuity with or
without reinstatement in the event of the designated
beneficiary predeceasing the member. An optional
retirement annuity must be actuarially equivalent to the
service pension and automatic survivor coverage
otherwise payable to the retiring member and the
member's beneficiaries. Once selected, the optional
annuity is irrevocable.

BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005 29



10. A retired member submitting an application for
a service pension who was not legally married on
September 1, 1997, and remained unmarried on October
25, 2001, may, if the member had obtained 25 years of
service credit on or before October 25, 2001, select a
service pension of 42.3 Units in lieu of a service pension
under MN Statutes 423C.05 subdivision 2.

SECTION VIII
Post Retirement Benefit

1. The Association shall pay an annual post
retirement payment to all eligible members, survivor
spouses, dependent children, or orphans in an amount
not to exceed five tenths of one percent (.5%) of the
assets of the Fund, except when the actuarial value of
assets of the Fund is greater than one hundred and two
percent (102%) ofits accrued liabilities in which case the
amount of the post retirement payment may not exceed
one and one halfpercent (1%%) of the total assets of the
Fund. Payment of the annual post retirement payment
shall be in a lump sum amount on or about' JuI1e 1
following the determination date in any year. Payment
of the annual post retirement pa~ent shall be made
only if the average time weighted total rate of return
earned by the Fund in most recent prior five (5) fiscal
years exceeds by two percent (2%) the average
percentage increase in the current monthly s~lary of a
first grade Firefighter in the most recent prior five (5)
fiscal years. Payment to each eligible member shall be
calculated by dividing the total number of pension units
to which eligible members, survivor spouses, dependent
children, or orphans are entitled in that calendar year
into the exc'ess investment income available for
distribution to members, survivor spouses, dependent
children, or orphan's annual post retirement payment.
When the Fund's actuarial value of assets is less than
102% of its actuarial accrued liabilities, payment to each
eligible member, survivor spouse, dependent child, or
orphans shall not exceed an amount equal to the total
montWy benefits that the eligible member, survivor
spouse, dependent child, or orphan was entitled to in the
prior year under the terms of the pension Plan. When
the actuarial value of assets of the Fund are greater
than one hundred and two percent (102%) of its accrued
liabilities, payment to each eligible member must not
exceed the member's proportionate share of one and one
halfpercent (1%%) of the assets of the Fund.

2. The Association shall pay an annual additional post
retirement payment based on the "net excess assets" of
the Fund to all eligible members, survivor spouses,
dependent children, or orphans. The payment of this
benefit is dependent on the Fund having "total excess
assets." Total excess assets exist if the market value ofthe
Fund's assets exceeds 110% of actuarial accrued liabilities
of the Fund based on the most current actuarial report.
The total amount available for distribution to members in
any year is twenty percent (20%) of the total excess assets
of the Fund times the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of
the number of units active members have accrued to the
total number of units all members have accrued as of
December 31st of the preceding year, i.e. the "net excess
asset amount". The payment of net excess asset amount
may be made in a lump sum amount on or about June 1
following the determination date in any year, disbursed to
eligible members in 12 equal installments, or disbursed in
any other manner as determined by the Board. Payment
of this benefit shall be made only if the most recently

30 BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005

completed actuarial report indicates that a total excess
asset amount and a net total excess asset amount exist.
The payment to each eligible member shall be determined
as follows: the total number of pension units to which all
eligible members, survivor spouses, dependent children,
or orphans were entitled in the preceding calendar yaar
shall be divided into the net excess asset amount
available for distribution, thereby resulting in a per unit
amount; the per unit amount shall then be multiplied by
the number of units each eligible member, surviving
spouse, dependent child, or orphan received in the
preceding calendar year. When the Fund's actuarial value
of assets is less than 110% of its actuarial accrued
liabilities, no payment to each eligible members, survivor
spouse, dependent child, or orphans shall be made.

SECTION IX
Retirement Benefit

Every member of the Association who retires after
having completed a period or periods of service on the
Minneapolis Fire Department totaling five (5) years shall
be paid, upon retirement from the payroll of said
department, out of the General Fund, the sum of Eight
and 50/100ths Dollars ($8.50) per month for each full
month of active service on the department completed
after May 1, 1957. More than half a month of service
shall be construed as a full month. In case ofthe death of
an active member of the Association, the survivor spouse
or other beneficiary shall receive an amount calculated
as provided herein upon the months of service of the
deceased member, but without the requirement of any
minimum years of service. An active member who retires
because of disablement before completing five (5) years of
service shall nevertheless be entitled to the payment,
upon retirement, of the amounts provided herein.

SECTION X
Special Health Insurance Account

The Association will collect all employee Special
Fund dues from the City, and it shall be the duty of the
Association to deposit the dues of those with twenty-five
(25) or more years with the Minneapolis Fire
Department into a Special Health Insurance Account for
distribution upon retirement to the qualifying member.

The Board shall annually determine the maximum
monthly health insurance allotment from members'
accounts based on the prevailing health care costs. Upon
retirement, disability, (temporary or otherwise), or such
later date as directed by the member, the member may
request amounts and withdrawals within the annual
limits set by the Board of Trustees. This amount shall be
considered part of their pension. The payment shall
continue until an individual's account is exhausted.

Payments from the Special Health Insurance
Account to deferred pensioners need not be delayed until
they begin receiving monthly pension benefits from the
Association.

When a participating active or retired member dies,
the survivor spouse or other beneficiary will receive a
lump sum payment equal to the balance of the
individual account balance, unless the survivor spouse
or other beneficiary is entitled to receive a monthly
survivor benefit from the Association. If so, they may
elect a lump sum payment or ,the continuance of
payments of the montWy amount determined by the
Board.



In case of medical necessities, a retired or disabled
participant may submit a request to the Board to be
granted a portion of or the entire balance in the person's
account, which the Board may, in its discretion, grant in
whole or part or deny.

SECTION XI
Annual Report

The Board shall, at its Regular Meeting in December
,~ of each year, authorize and direct the Executive

Secretary to have printed an Annual Report. The report
shall contain such information as shall show clearly, in
detail, the general condition of the Association. A copy of
the report shall be furnished to the members.

Each member of the Board shall annually file a
statement of economic interest with the Association office
and the State of Minnesota Ethical Practices Board. The
Executive Secretary of the Association shall annually
disclose, in writing, the recipients of investment business
with respect to investments made by the Association and
placed with commercial banks, investment brokers,
brokerage organizations, or other investment managers.
This disclosure shall be available for inspection during
the regular business hours of the Association and will be
filed with the proper State and municipal offices.

SECTION XII
Voting

1. Nominations for elected Trustees shall be open for
two weeks prior to the first Friday in October of each
year. Any member who wishes to be a candidate shall
provide written notice of the single Trustee position
sought to the Association offices no later than 12:00 noon
on the Friday nominations close. A member may file for
candidacy for one position only.

Each candidate and finalist for a Trustee position
may submit an 8 l/.X 11 position paper to the MFRA office
for a combined mailing to all MFRA members, at MFRA
expense. Candidates' position papers will be mailed on
the second Monday of October and are due no later than
Noon on the preceding Friday. Finalists' position papers
will lie mailed on the third Monday of November and are
due no later than Noon on the preceding Friday.
Candidates and finalists shall supply the required
num~er of copies to the MFRA office for this mailing.

If only one candidate for an elected Trustee position
is nominated, the Board shall declare that candidate
elected to the position being sought at the next Regular
Board Meeting, and no Primary· or General Election
shall be deemed necessary. If there are more than two
nominated candidates for anyone elected Trustee
position, a Primary Election will be held. Ballots for the
Primary Election will be mailed to all voting members'
homes on the third Monday in October of each year.
Executed ballots must be received in the Post Office Box,
no later than 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, fifteen days later to
be valid and counted. The names of the two candidates
for each elected Trustee position receiving the highest
number of votes in the Primary Election shall be placed
on the ballot for the General Election.

General Election ballots will be mailed to all voting
members' homes on the fourth Monday in November.
Executed ballots must be received in the Post Office Box,
no later than 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, fifteen days later to
be valid and counted.

2. All voting shall be by secret ballot, and each active,
retired, deferred and survivor spouse member of the
Association shall be entitled to one vote. A double
envelope procedure shall be used for the return of all
executed ballots; an external envelope identifYing the
eligible voter and an internal envelope containing only;
the executed ballot without any markings identifYing
the voter. Only ballots received in the Post Office Box by
the required dates and times will be valid and counted.

3. Replacement ballots may be obtained from the
Association Executive Secretary or the Secretary's
designee in cases of a voting member being away from
home during the voting process or a ballot not being
received at the voting member's home. Should any
voting member submit more than one ballot, the tellers
shall disallow all ballots cast by that member.

4. The Board shall appoint one (1) head teller who
shall appoint a minimum of two (2) other tellers. They
shall supervise all Primary and General Elections. The
tellers shall be responsible for the mailing,
safeguarding, opening, and counting of the ballots. The
Executive Secretary shall provide the tellers with a
complete list of all active or retired/survivor spouse and
deferred voting members. The tellers shall place a check
after the name of each member who has voted. Upon
certifYing the validity of all ballots received, the tellers
shall present the election results to the Board. Each
teller may be paid an expense allowance in an amount to
be determined by the Board.

5. The Restated Articles of Incorporation and By
Laws may be amended by a majority vote of active,
retired, survivor spouse and deferred members voting.
Any member, including an elected Trustee, may propose
an amendment to the Restated Articles of Incorporation
and By-Laws by submitting the proposed amendment to
the Chair of the By-Laws Committee or the Executive
Secretary. The By-Laws Committee shall review the
proposed amendment to ensure the proposed amendment
is consistent with State Law and is properly worded to
accomplish the change the member intends. Unless the
member who proposed the amendment withdraws the
amendment, the amendment will be submitted to the
membership for a vote. The Board ofTrustees may advise
the membership of their recommendation in favor of or
against any proposed amendment. Proposed
amendments will be mailed to all voting members' homes
at least twenty (20) days prior to the day the Board
designates as the date of the count. Mailed notice of the
proposed amendment shall be given by the President by
designating any and all amendments proposed by
number and a brief statement referring to the. subject
matter of such amendment, providing that no
amendment or alteration to the membership shall be
adopted except upon written notice of the proposed
amendment or alteration, setting forth its provisions.

6. Members of the Association may recall and have a
special election of any Trustee(s) at any time. In order to
have a recall and special elections, a petition must be
signed by more than half (50%+) of the voting members
of the Association. The petition must specify which
Trustee(s) is/are to be recalled. Upon receipt of a valid
petition (validity to be determined within twenty (20)
days of receiving the petition), the Board will then
terminate the term of office of any Trustee(s) so
designated in the petition the day the petition is
validated. Balloting for the vacant position will be done

BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005 31



as provided in this section of the By-Laws, with the
Primary Election (if necessary) immediately following
the nominations and the balloting for the entire special
election (Primary included) to be completed in the forty
(40) day period following the nominations. Any qualifying
member, including any Trustee(s) being recalled, may be
nominated and/or apply for the special election position
in question. The newly elected Trustee(s) from this
special election will serve the remainder of the original

,~ terms of office of the Trustee(s) being recalled.

7. If a Trustee dies, resigns or otherwise vacates an
elected Trustee position from the Board prior to the
completion of a term, the remaining members of the
Board shall appoint an eligible member, preferably a
member with previous MFRA Board experience, to serve
in the position until the next regularly scheduled
general election, at which time the members will elect a
person to serve the remainder of the unexpired term of
the position which was vacated. The election will be held
pursuant to the requirements of Section XII.

SECTION XIII
Authorized Administrative Expenses

1. The payment of the following necessary,
reasonable, and direct expenses of maintaining,
protecting and administering the Special Fund, when
approved by the Board, in accordance with the
provisions of these By-Laws, shall constitute authorized
administrative expenses. Any other expenses of this
Association shall be paid from the General Fund.

(a) Office expense including but not limited to rent,
utilities, equipment, supplies, postage, periodical
subscriptions, furniture, fixtures, and salaries of
administrative personnel;

(b) Salaries of the President, Executive Secretary
and Treasurer of the Association, or their designees and
any other official of the Association to whom a salary is
payable under these Articles of Incorporation and By
Laws in effect on January 1, 1986, and their itemized
expenses incurred as a result of fulfilling their
responsibilities as administrators of the Special Fund;

(c) Tuition, registration fees, organizational dues,
and other authorized expenses of the officers or
members of the Board incurred in attending educational
conferences, seminars, or classes relating to the
administration of the Association;

(d) Audit, actuarial, medical, legal, investment, and
performance evaluation expenses;

(e) Reimbursement to the officers and members of the
Board, or their designees, for reasonable and necessary
expenses actually paid and incurred in the performance
of their duties as officers or members of the Board; and

(D Reasonable compensation for services of qualified
medical personnel, as determined by the Board, for
purposes of assisting the Board in making
determinations regarding disability and other matters
required by these By-Laws.

(g) Premiums on fiduciary liability insurance and
official bonds for the officers, members of the Board, and
employees of the Association.

2. Any expense that is directly related to the
purposes for which the General and Special Funds were
established. The payment of that expense shall be

32 BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005

apportioned between the two Funds on the basis of the
benefits derived by each Fund.

SECTION XIV
Articles and By-Laws

The Restated Articles oflncorporation, By-Laws and
Rules and Regulations of the Association shall be
transcribed in a booklet. If there are any conflicts with
State Law, State Law will prevail.

SECTION XV
Laws, State of Minnesota

Chapter 177, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1933,
entitled "An Act Relating to Firemen's ReliefAssociations
in Cities of the First Class, and Repealing Inconsistent
Acts," is hereby adopted and made part of these By-Laws
as of the date of its approval April 8, 1933.

Chapter 348, Session Laws of Minnesota for
1947, entitled, "An Act Relating to Firemen's Relief
Associations in Cities of the First Class, Amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 69.36," is hereby
adopted and made a part of these By-Laws as of the date
of its approval March 27,1947.

Chapter 383, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1947,
entitled "An Act Relating to Firemen's Relief
Associations in Cities of the First Class; Amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 69.44 and 69.45," is
hereby adopted and made part of these By-Laws as of
the date of its approval March 27,1947.

Chapter 573, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1949,
entitled, "An Act Relating to Firemen's Relief
Associations in Cities of the First Class; Amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 69.44, 69.45 and
69.48," is hereby adopted and made part of these By
Laws as of the date of its approval April 21, 1949.

Chapter 557, Minnesota Session Laws of 1951, "An
Act Relating to Firemen's ReliefAssociations of the First
Class; Amending Minnesota Statutes 1959, Sections
69.27, 69.44 as amended, Section 69.45 as amended, and
69.48 as amended," is hereby adopted and made part of
these By-Laws as of the date of its approval April 20,
1951.

Chapter 80, Minnesota Session Laws of 1953,
entitled, . "An Act Relating to Firemen's Relief

. Associations in· Cities of the First Class; Amending
Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 69.44 and 69.45 as
amended and repealing Section 5, Laws of 1951,
Chapter 577," is hereby adopted and made part ofthese
By-Laws as of the date of its approval March 4, 1953.
Pertains to pension benefits.

Chapter 358, Minnesota Session Laws of 1955,
entitled, "An Act Relating to Firemen's Relief
Associations in Cities of the First Class; Amending
Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 69.41,69.42, 69.44,
69.45 and 69.48," is hereby adopted and made part of
these By-Laws as of the date of its approval April 6,
1955. Provides for the basing of pensions on units and
defines a unit.

Chapter 590, Minnesota Session Laws of 1957,
entitled, "An Act Relating to Firemen's Relief
Associations in Cities of the First Class; Amending
Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 69.36, 69.361, as
amended," is hereby adopted and made part of these By
Laws as of the date of its approval April 24, 1957.



Provides for increase in mill levy and increase in
members' contribution.

Chapter 180, Minnesota Session Laws of 1957,
entitled, "An Act Relating to Firemen's Relief
Associations in Cities of the First Class; Amending
Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 69.29 as amended," is
hereby adopted and made part of these By-Laws as of
the date of its approval March 20,1957. Provides for the

,~ retirement of members reaching age 65.

Chapter 213, Minnesota Session Laws of 1959,
entitled, "An Act Relating to Maximum Age of Firemen
Entering Into Fire Department Employment in the City
of Minneapolis," is hereby adopted and made a part of
these By-Laws as of the date of its approval April 10,
1959.

Chapter 491, Minnesota Session Laws of 1959,
entitled, "An Act Relating to Eligibility of Firemen over
the age of 35 Years for Membership in the Minneapolis
Fire Department Relief Association," is hereby adopt~d

and made part of these By-Laws as of the date of its
approval April 24, 1959.

Chapter 670, Minnesota Session Laws of 1961, "An
Act Relating to the Waiver of Pension, Retirement or
Other Benefit Payments Available to Governmental
Employees or Their Beneficiaries," is hereby adopted
and made part of these By-Laws as of the date of its
approval April 20, 1961.

Chapter 109, Minnesota Session Laws of 1961, "An
Act Relating to and Limiting Service Credit for Military
Service for Members of the Minneapolis Fire
Department Relief Association," is hereby adopted and
made part of these By-Laws as of the date of its approval
March 16, 1961.

Chapter 521, Minnesota Session Laws of 1963, "An
Act Relating to Payment Increases in Pension, Annuities,
and Retirement Payments Heretofore or Hereafter
Authorized," is hereby adopted and made part of these
By-Laws as of the date of its approval May 6,1963.

Chapter 318, Minnesota Session Laws of 1963, "An
Act Relating to a Tax Levy in the City of Minneapolis for
the Firemen's ReliefAssociation," is hereby adopted and
made part of these By-Laws as of the date of its approval
April 24, 1963. Provides for increase in millage and
member contribution.

Chapter 519, Minnesota Session Laws of 1965, "An
Act Relating to the Firemen's Relief Association in the
City of Minneapolis in Hennepin County, Providing for
Certain Pensions for Widows and Children of Certain
Deceased Members of Such Association and for Certain
Other Benefits Therefore," is hereby adopted and made
part of these By-Laws as ofthe date of its approval May
20,1965.

Chapter 578, Minnesota Session Laws of 1965, "An
Act Relating to a Tax Levy in the City of Minneapolis for
the Firemen's Relief Association, Amending Laws 1963,
Chapter 318, Section 1," is hereby adopted and made
part of these By-Laws as of the date of its approval May
21, 1965. Provides for increase in millage and member
contribution.

Chapter 819, Minnesota Session Laws of 1967, "An
Act Relating to the Firemen's Pension Fund in the City
of Minneapolis, Amending Laws 1965, Chapter 519,
Section 1," is hereby adopted and made part of these By-

Laws as of the date· of its approval May 24, 1967.
Provides for retention of child on pension after obtaining
18 years of age, provided such child is a full time student
and has not reached 22 years of age.

Chapter 824, Minnesota Session Laws of 1967, "An
Act Relating to a Tax Levy in the City of Minneapolis for>
the Firemen's Relief Association; Amending Laws 1963,
Chapter 318, Section 1, As Amended," is hereby adopted
and made part of these By-Laws as of the date of its
approval May 24, 1967. Provides for increase in millage
and member contribution.

Chapter 123, Minnesota Session Laws of 1969, "An
Act Relating to the Firemen's Relief Association and the
Firemen's Pension Fund in the City of Minneapolis;
Amending Laws 1965, Chapter 519, Section 1 As
Amended; Repealing Laws 1965, Chapter 519, Section 2,"
is hereby adopted and made part of these By-Laws as of
the date of its approval April 11, 1969. Provides for
additional unit for widows and rescinds one additional
unit for payment ofhospital and welfare insurance plans.

Chapter 223, Minnesota Session Laws of 1969, "An
Act Relating to Police and Firemen's ReliefAssociations;
Prescribing Conditions for the Use of Public Funds in
Connection Therewith," is hereby adopted and made part
of these Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws where
applicable, as of the date of its approval April 28, 1969.
Provides for increase of member contributions, minimum
obligation of governmental subdivision, requirements for
actuarial survey and investment of funds.

Chapter 287, Minnesota Session Laws of 1969, "An
Act Relating to a Tax Levy in the City of Minneapolis for
the Firemen's Relief Association and Providing for
Investment of the Funds Thereof; Amending Laws 1963,
Chapter 318, Section 1, As Amended, And Laws 1963,
Chapter 318, By Adding A Section Thereto." Provides for
increase in millagE! of pay normal cost of pension Plan
and three percent ahnual interest on the unfunded
accrued liability of the Association; and requires that the
funds of the Special Fund be invested in investments
that are lawful investments for the funds of the
Minnesota State Retirement System.

Chapter 962, Minhesota Session Laws of 1969, "An
Act Relating to Retirement; Providing for the Use of
Funds of Firemenis ReliefAssociations of Certain Cities
of the First Cl/iss; Amending Minnesota Statutes 1967,
Section 69.40,·!is hereby adopted and made part ofthese
By-Laws as of the date of its approval June 4, 1969.
Provides for payment from the Special Fund of
administrative expenses of the Association directly
related to the operation of the pension Fund.

Chapter 542, Minnesota Session Laws of 1971, "An
Act R/illating to Firemen's Relief Association of
Minneapolis; Setting Service Pension Rates," is hereby
adopted and made part of these Articles of Incorporation
and By-Laws as of the date of its approval May 26,1971.
Provides for the payment of 3 additional units for a 25
year service pension for members retiring after June 1,
1971, reducing the number of years of active service
required to be completed for the maximum service
pension of 40 units from 28 years to 25 years.

Chapter 574, Minnesota Session Laws of 1971, "An
Act Relating to Firemen's Relief Associations, Revising
the Time for Determination of Units for Retirement
Pension Purposes; Amending Minnesota Statutes 1969,

BY-LAWS,AUGUST 2005 33



Section 69.45," is hereby adopted and made part of these
Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws as of the date of
its approval May 27, 1971. Provides for changing the
effective date on which the value of the unit is set.

Chapter 56, Minnesota Session Laws of 1975, "An Act
Relating to Retirement; Uses of Funds of Firemen's Relief
Association in Certain Cities; Amending Minnesota
Statutes 1974, Section 69.40," is hereby adopted and
made part of these Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws

~ as of the date of its approval May 1, 1975. Provides for
payment from the Special Fund of administrative
expenses of the Association directly related to the
operation ofthe pension Fund, including necessary travel.

Chapter 57, Minnesota Session Laws of 1975,"AnAct
Relating to the Firemen's Pension Fund in the City of
Minneapolis; Amending Laws of 1965, Chapter 519,
Section 1, As Amended," is hereby adopted and made
part oftheseArticles of Incorporation and By-Laws as of
the date of its approval of the City Council of
Minneapolis, June 13, 1975. Provides that in the ca,se
the remarriage of a widow terminates for any reason,
she shall again be entitled to a pension as the By-Laws
of the Association provide: effective June 26, 1975.

Chapter 121, Minnesota Session Laws of 1976,"AnAct
Relating to Sex Discrimination; Amending Minnesota
Statutes 1974, Section 69.41; 69.48; and Minnesota
Statutes 1975 Supplement, Section 69.40," is 'hereby
adopted and made part of these Articles of Incorporation
and By-Laws as of the date of its approval April 3, 1976.
Provides for the removal of various sexual distinctions
contained in laws regarding members and survivors.

Chapter 164, Minnesota Session Laws of 1977, "An
Act Relating to the Cities of St. Paul, Minneapolis, and
Duluth; Firefighter's Survivor Benefits; Amending Laws
of 1955, Chapter 375, Section 25, As Amended; Laws of
1965, Chapter 519, Section 1, As Amended," is hereby
adopted and made part ofthese Articles ofIncorporation
and By-Laws as ofthe date of its approval May 19, 1977.
Provides that a member has to be married one year
before his retirement to have that widow receive
survivor benefits.

Chapter 690, Minnesota Session Laws of 1978, "An
Act Relating to Retirement; Local Police, Salaried
Firefighters' and Volunteer Firefighters' Relief
Associations; Specifying Allowable Administrative
Expenses; Amending Minnesota Statutes 1976; Section
69.41." Also adding Minnesota Statute 69.80, is hereby
adopted and made part of these Articles of Incorporation
and By-Laws as of the date of its approval March 28,
1978. Provides for allowable administrative expenses by
the ReliefAssociation.

Chapter 607, Minnesota Session Laws of 1980, Art.
XV, Sections 8 and 9, "An Act Modifying Public
Employee Pension Provisions and Funding Mechanisms,
Adding Minnesota Statute 423A.01 and 423A.04," is
hereby .adopted and made part of these Articles of
Incorporation and By-Laws, as of the date of its approval
April 23, 1980. Provides that the city and state amortize
the Relief Association Fund, to make it fully funded by
the year 2010, that active member dues be raised from
6% to 8%, and further provides for an extra unit for
members retiring after June 15, 1980.

Chapter 261, Minnesota Session Laws of 1985, "An Act
Relating to Retirement; Amended Minnesota Statutes

34 BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005

1984, 69.26," is hereby adopted and made part of these
Articles ofIncorporation and By-Laws as of the date of its
approval May 30, 1985. Provides for the ReliefAssociation
to place a retired member on its Board of Trustees.

Chapter 372, Minnesota Session Laws of 1987, "An
Act Relating to Retirement; Article 9, Section 36, is
hereby adopted and made part of these By-Laws as of
the date of its approval June 2, 1987, ratified by the
Minneapolis City Council at its regular Meeting held on
April 1, 1988. (Resolution 88-R-1l7) Provides for five
year vesting.

Chapter 319, Minnesota Session Laws of 1989, "An
Act Relating to Retirement; is hereby adopted and made
part of these Restated Articles of Incorporation and By
Laws as of the date of its approval June 1, 1989.
Authorizes payment of a Thirteenth Check to
Minneapolis Fire Department Relief Association
recipients and defines fiduciary responsibilities of the
Board of Trustees.

Chapter 589, Minnesota Session Laws of 1990, "An
Act Allowing Certain Survivor Benefits; Establishing a
Health Insurance Account for Certain Minneapolis
Police and Fire Department Relief Association
Contributions." Continues survivors benefits for
specified remarried surviving spouses of deceased
members and allows for members with more than 25
years to have their Special Fund contributions placed in
a special account to help defray their medical insurance
costs after retirement.

Chapter 269, Section 2, Minnesota Session Laws of
1991, adding Minnesota Statute 423A.17; "An Act to
Grant Authority to Relief Associations to implement the
Continuation of Surviving Spouse Benefits Upon
Remarriage," is hereby adopted and made part of these
By-Laws as of the date of its approval November 27,1991,
and ratified by the Minneapolis City Council at its regular
Meeting held on February 7, 1992. Grants authority to
restore surviving spouse benefits to persons who had such
benefits discontinued by virtue of remarriage.

Chapter 290, Minnesota Session Laws of 1991,
entitled "An Act Relating to Retirement," is hereby
adopted and made part of these By-Laws as of the date
of its approval June 1, 1991, subject to ratification by the
Minneapolis City Council. Minnesota Statute 423A.18
provides that if a member of the relief Association dies
and no. survivor benefit is payable, the designated
beneficiary of the decedent is entitled to a refund.

Chapter 454, Section 2, Laws 1965, chapter 519,
section 1, as amended By-Laws 1967, chapter 819,
section 1; Laws 1969, chapter 123, section 1; Laws 1975,
chapter 57, section 1; and Laws 1977, chapter 164,
section 2, is hereby adopted and made part of these By
Laws as of the date of its approval, and is implemented
on January 1, 1993. "Providing for the addition of one (1)
unit, raising the Surviving Spouse benefit level from 21
units to 22 units."

Chapter 125, Sections 1 and 2, Minnesota Session
Laws of 1993, "An act relating to retirement; the
Minneapolis Fire Department ReliefAssociation; setting
service pension rates; amending Minnesota Statutes
1992, Section 353B.07, Subdivision 3," is hereby adopted
and made part of these By-Laws as of the date of its
approval, January 20, 1994. Provides for changes to the
vesting schedule.



Chapter 438, Article 4, Sections 7, 9, 12 and 13 and
Article 10, Sections 1 and 2, Minnesota Session Laws of
1996, "An act relating to retirement." Provides for
expanded lists of authorized investments, redirection of
state pension aids to certain first class city teacher's
funds, five year averaging in determining eligibility to
provide the post retirement payment and amends
Trustee reporting disclosures, is hereby made a part of
these By-Laws as of the date of approval, April 3, 1996.

Chapter 448, Article 2, Section 3, Subd. 1, 3, 4, 5 and
6, Minnesota Session Laws of 1996, "An act relating to
retirement, subject to ratification by the Minneapolis
City Council." Provides for elected Trustee salaries, five
year averaging, clarifies entitlement to a Post
Retirement Benefit, is hereby adopted and made a part
ofthese By-Laws as of the date of its approval April 11,
1996, and ratified by the Minneapolis City Council on
June 28, 1996.

Chapter 233, Minnesota Session Laws of 1997, "An
Act Relating to Retirement, increasing certain pensioh
benefits, amending Post Retirement Benefit amounts,
providing benefits for certain surviving spouses who
married a member following his retirement and
providing optional retirement annuities for active and
retired members."

Chapter 159, Article 2, Section 40.41, Minnesota
Session Laws of 1998, "Would provide continued health
insurance coverage for certain peace officers or
Firefighters disabled in the line of duty. Would also
provide continued health insurance coverage for
dependents(s) of peace officers or Firefighters killed in
the line of duty."

Minnesota Statutes 1998, 299A.46 and 299A.465,
subd. 2. Amended to allow certain changes related to
Chapter 159, Article 2, Section 40.41, Minnesota Session
Laws of 1998. Are hereby adopted and made part of
these By-Laws and would allow certain changes related
to health care coverage for survivors of Firefighters
killed in the line of duty. And would allow continued
dependent health coverage without the requirement of
having been covered by a policy of dependent coverage at
the time of death.

Chapter 222, Article 6, Section 2, Minnesota Session
Laws of 1999, (Continuation of Board). Is hereby adopted
and made part of these By-Laws and provides that
notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 423A.01,
subdivision 2, or any other law to the contrary, the Board
of Trustees of the Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief
Association shall continue to govern its affairs until there
are fewer than 100 benefit recipients. The Special Fund
thereafter must become a Trust Fund in accordance with
Minnesota Statutes, section 423A.01, subdivision 2.

Chapter 461, Article 17, Sections 7 to 10. Minnesota
Session Laws 2000 (110% Legislation) is hereby adopted
and made part of these By-Laws which provides for an
additional benefit to members when the fund has an
actuarial funding ratio of greater than 110% and
provides for certain adjustments to the City of
Minneapolis' contributions to the Fund.

Chapter 461, Article 17, Section 6, Minnesota
Session Laws 2000 (Remarriage after retirement) is
hereby adopted and made part of the By-Laws which
provides for an exception to a five year marriage after
retirement requirement.

Special Session 2001, Section 423C Recodification of
Laws related to MFRA Articles of Incorporation, By
Laws and General Operating procedures initiated into
State Laws.

Statutes 2001 Supplement, Section 423C.05,
subdivision 7 is hereby adopted and made part of the By- '
Laws and provides that the 5 year marriage
requirement for a surviving spouse pension has been
reduced to a 2 year marriage requirement.

Statutes 2001 Supplement, Section 423C.05,
subdivision 9 is hereby adopted and made part of the By
Laws and provides that certain retired single members
may submit an application for a 42.3 Unit pension in
lieu of a 42 Unit service pension under subdivision 2.

On January 15, 2002 the Board of Trustees approved
a motion to accept and institute a vote of the
membership to increase the Funeral Benefit to $1,200
and the Retirement Benefit to $8.50 per month
retroactive to April 16, 2001.

Chapter 12, Article 11, Section 1 Subdivision 3
Minnesota Special Session 2003 Amended Minnesota
Statutes 2002, Section 423C.03 to address changes to
the salary of the Executive Secretary, effective
September 1, 2002 and to make corrections to the dues
calculation formula for deceased members not receiving
their full benefits before deceasing, effective September
25,2001.

Statutes 2004, Chapter 267, Article 13, Section 1
Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 423C.03,
subdivision 3 (d) amended to read, If the Executive
Secretary is not an active member, the Executive
Secretary's salary may not exceed the highest salary
currently received by the Executive Director of the
Minnesota State Retirement System, the Public
Employees Retirement Association, or the Teachers
Retirement Association. Chapter 267 provides that the
Board of Trustees has the ability to set the salary of any
person employed as the Executive Secretary, limited to the
maximum of one of the three funds listed and only applies
to a person who is not an active Firefighter at the time.

House File 44, 2005 First Special Session, Chapter 8,
Article 11, Section 13, Subdivision 2, sections 14 & 15,
amended to correct the service pension tables, prohibit
the recompilation of disability benefits and to provide
that when a benefit has been properly paid the dollar
amount cannot be reduced by any collective bargaining
agreement between the City and/or the Firefighter's
collective bargaining unit.

SECTION XVI
Order of Business

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Adoption ofAgenda
4. Approval of Minutes of previous Meetings
5. Legislative Report
6. General Counsel Report
7. Approve Applications for Pension Benefits
8. Approve Trustee educational requests
9. Approve authorizing claims register
10. Approve authorizing Special Fund custodial

accounts transactions
11. Old Business
12. New Business
13. Schedule next Monthly or Special Board Meeting
14. Adjournment

BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005 35



INDEX
By-Laws Section
Amendments to the By-Laws

and Restated Articles XII, 5
Annual Report Xl
Application, Membership 1, 5
Articles and By-Laws .xIV
Assistant Secretary III,12
Assistant Treasurer III,19

,~ Authorized Administrative Expenses XlII
Beneficiary, Who May Be VI,9
Benefit, Funeral VI,1
Benefit, Post Retirement VIII
Benefit, Retirement IX
Board of Trustees II
Bond, Faithful Performance III,10&17
Cemetery Lots VI,2
Committees III,3
Death, Proof of VI,3
Definition, Firefighter's Salary IV, 2
Definition, Unit IY, 1
Dues, General Fund

Active Member 1, Ib
Retired Member 1, 6a
Survivor Spouse 1, 7a

Dues, Political Fund
Active Member .1, 2
Retired Member 1, 6b
Survivor Spouse .1, 7b

Dues, Special Fund I, la
Dues, Special Fund

Over 25 Years Service X
Economic Interest Statements Xl
Elections, Trustees, Active

and Retired/Survivor Spouse XlI
Executive Secretary III, 5-11
Funeral Benefit VI,1
Laws, State ofMinnesota XV
Legislative Expense ....•...................., 1, 2
Marriage Mter Retirement VI,6
Medical Advisor .1,3 & VII, 5
Medical Advisor, Report Required VII, 5
Medical Advisor, Certificate Required V, 1
Meetings II, 3
Member Not Entitled to Benefits VII, 7
Member Not Entitled to Disability Pension VII, 2
Membership 1
Military Leave VI1,8
Officers III
Order of Business XVI
Pensions:

Application, Permanent Disability VII, 1 & 5
Application, Service VII, 6
Application, Survivor Spouse VI, 3
Application, Temporary Disability .v
Children VI, 3 e-h,

5&7
Children, Conditions of Entitlement VI, 5
Children, Full Time Student VI, 7
Children, Married VI, 8
Children, Payment to Legal Guardian VI, 3 hand 5
Deferred VII, 7
Disability VII, 1-5
Disability, Cause of Discharge VII, 3

36 BY-LAWS, AUGUST 2005

Page

31
30
24
32
25
26
32
28
27
29
30
24

25&26
27
25
27
26
26

24
24
24

, 24
24
24
24

30
31

31
25
27
32
24
28

24&28
28
26
24
29
28
24
29
25
35

28
29
27
26
27
28
28
28
28
28
29
28
28

By-Laws Section
Disability, Employment Other

than Fire Department VII, 2
Disability, Medical Evaluation VII, 5
Service VII, 6
Survivor Spouse VI, 3a-d,4

and VII, 7
Temporary Disability V
Termination of Employment

Due to Disability VII, 3
President III, 2-3
Quorum II, 5
Recall, Active Trustee XlI, 6
Recall, Retired/Survivor Spouse Trustee XlI, 6
Refund ofActive Member Contributions VI, 9b
Reinstatement to Active Membership 1, 3
Retirement Benefit IX
Salary, Assistant Secretary III, 12
Salary, Assistant Treasurer III, 19
Salary, Executive Secretary III, 10 & 11
Salary, Non Officer Trustee III, 20
Salary, President.. 111, 2
Salary, Treasurer 111, 18
Salary, Vice President.. .III, 4
Special Health Insurance Account.. X
Survivor Spouse, Conditions

of Entitlement VI,3a-d,4, 6
and VII, 7

Tellers, Election XlI, 4
Termination ofMembership I, 4
Travel Policy II, 2
Trustee, Death or Resignation XlI, 7
Vesting VII, 6
Veterans VII, 8
Vice President 111, 4
Voting, Active and

Retired/Survivor Spouse XlI

Page

28
28
29
27
29
26

28
25
25
31
31
28
24
30
25
26
25
26
25
26
25
30

27
29
31
24
24
31
29
29
25

31


